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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
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MEDICAL CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC;

MEDICAL CAPITAL CORPORATION;
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SIDNEY M. FIELD; and JOSEPH LAMPARIELLO
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I INTRODUCTION

This seventh report was prepared by Thomas Seaman, Permanent Receiver ("Receiver")
for Medical Capital Holdings, Inc. ("MCH"), Medical Capital Corporation ("MCC"), Medical
Provider Funding Corporation VI ("MPFC VI"), and their subsidiaries and affiliates
(collectively, the "Receivership Entities," "Medical Capital" or "MedCap"). At the hearing on
Segtembef 8, 2009, the Court ordered that the Receiver submit monthly reports, on or before the
10™ day of each month, to address the status of the receivership estate and its assets. The
Receiver submits this report per the Court's order.

II. SUMMARY OF RECEIVER'S ACTIONS

[ A TN L AL T A L e e

During the preceding month, the Receiver focused his attention on preserving the value
of Medical Capital's assets, including collection efforts on various loan and other debt
obligations of Medical Capital’s borrowers, investigation of the best means of potential
disposition of numerous assets of the receivership estate, continued preparation of a forensic
accounting and analysis to account for the sources and uses of investor funds, facilitation-of
investor communications, and marketing of assets not essential to the Receiver's continued
preservation and collection efforts. The Receiver's actions include the following:

® The Receiver has collected cash in the amount of $23,023,994.25 since his
appointment through January 31, 2010 which is comprised of the following

sources: .
o Accounts Receivable collections $1,035,610.20
o Loan payments $989,500.00
o  NHBC revenue  $4,187,482,67
o Rental income $35,276.65
o Asset sales $13,724,765.60

o Turnover /seizure of bank accounts $3,051,359.13

® The Receiver and his team met with and/or had conference calls with
numerous borrowers to discuss potential resolution of outstanding loan
obligations to the various Receivership Entities, many of which are impaired or
otherwise non-performing. These borrowers include: Velocity
Services/Mail.com; Dr. Robert Aquino (Parkway Hospital, Capitol Health
Management); Dr. Richard Kroop (Valley Health Care); Trace Life Sciences;
Concept 1 Academies; Lavipharm; Spherios; Vivavision, PLC; Pyramid
Technologies, Crown Plaza, and New Life, among others. The Receiver has filed
actions to enforce Medical Capital’s rights as to a number of borrowers. On the
basis of these discussions and due diligence, and combined with the Receiver’s

851720.01/LA
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review of cash records of the company, it is the Receiver's opinion that Medical
Capital’s loan portfolio is comprised of loans made to high risk borrowers and
secured by very risky assets. In fact, there are very few performing loans, and
even some of these are severely impaired.

e The Receiver has entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement for the sale of
MedCap's interest in certain loans to Integrated Healthcare Holdings, Inc. for
approximately $55 million in cash. The Receiver has filed an ex parte application
for approval of proposed overbid procedures and a motion for approval of the sale
with a hearing date of March 22, 2010. The sale, if approved, is scheduled to
close on or about March 31, 2010.

° The Receiver has entered into a non-binding Letter of Intent to sell MedCap's
interest in Trace Life Sciences, Inc. and is marketing the property to potential
overbidders. The Receiver has continued to communicate with state regulators
and local officials as to various issues at the Trace facility, including unpaid
property taxes and utility bills. The Receiver's team is negotiating the terms of a
Purchase and Sale Agreement and expects within the coming weeks to execute an
agreement and file the appropriate papers with the Court for approval of the sale
subject to overbid procedures.

® The Receiver is negotiating a letter of intent to sell the Legacy Medical Center
in Atlanta, Georgia for a net price of $9.5 million subject to Court approval and
an overbid procedure. Once the LOI is signed, the Receiver's team anticipates
negotiating the terms of a Purchase and Sale Agreement, and hopes that an
agreement will be reached within the next few weeks. The Receiver will then
seek Court approval for the sale subject to overbid procedures.

® The Receiver conducted an auction of Med Cap’s furniture fixture and
equipment on January 13, 2010 in accordance with orders of this Court. The net
auction proceeds were $109,031.00, which far exceeded the auctioneer’s prior
estimate. Shortly after the auction, the Receiver abandoned the Red Hill office
building to its secured lender after determining there was no equity in the building
for the receivership estate. Extensive efforts to sell the building for a price that
would generate net proceeds for the receivership estate failed.

° The Receiver completed negotiations and executed a Distribution Agreement
as to the film asset "The Perfect Game." The Distribution Agreement was
approved by the Court and the Receiver's team continues to work toward the
theatrical release of the film in April, 2010. '

e - The Receiver entered into a contract to sell a vacant lot located at 118 39™
Street in Newport Beach for $730,000. The sale was approved by the Court and
is expected to close within the next few days.

° As previously reported, the Receiver is conducting a forensic accounting of
the sources and uses of Medical Capital funds and significant progress has been

851720.01LA .
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made. The Receiver hopes to file a report setting forth the conclusions of the
forensic accounting within the next two months. In addition, the Receiver has
developed a relational database which will allow the Receiver to further identify
assets and recipients of ill-gotten gains for the purpose of recovering funds for the
benefit of the receivership estate. The Receiver's continued analysis has not
affected his previously drawn preliminary conclusions, including the following:

o) Investors are owed principal of approximately $1.079 billion.

o Medical Capital’s lending activities were unprofitable and resulted in
losses in excess of $316 million since the creation of MPFC 1, which is
the only MPFC that generated a profit from money lending and investing
activity.

o Medical Capital requested and received administrative fees in excess
of $323 million.

0 Medical Capital transferred loans and other assets purportedly valued
at just under $1 billion between the eight money raising MPFCs, which
facilitated the payment of earlier investors principal from new investors’
funds.

Based on the foregoing efforts, particularly with respect to the sale of MedCap's interests
in IHHI and Legacy Medical Center, the Receiver expects a significant influx of additional
money into the receivership estate in the coming months.

1L INVENTORY OF KEY ASSETS

Exhibit A provides an inventory of some of the largest and most significant assets of the
Receivership Entities, together with individual summaries more fully describing each asset. The
summaries included in the Receiver's prior report will remain in each report until disposition of
the asset and updates will be provided as appropriate. Inthis Seventh Receiver's Report, updates
are provided as to the majority of the assets. It should be noted that the Receiver's investigation
is continuing, and that this Report should be considered preliminary and subject to change.

851720.01/LA 7
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IV. RECEIVER'S ACCOUNTING AS OF JANUARY 31, 2010 .

Exhibit B provides financial statements for the receivership estate through January 31,
2010. An Income and Expense Statement, Balance Sheet and General Ledger are provided. To
date, the estate has received funds in the amount of $23,023,994 25. The Receiver disbursed
funds in the amount of $5,602,179.15 for operating expenses of the receivership estate. The
Receiver is holding funds in the amount of $17,306,596.10. No professional fees have been
paid. The Receiver and his counsel expect to file fee applications seeking payment of fees
incurred through October 31, 2009 in the next week. '

Dated: Febrary 10,2010 Respectfully submitted

P bos (Lt
THOMAS A. SEAMAN, as Receiver for
MEDICAL CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC,, et al.

B5172001/LA ‘
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Asset

Acct. Rec. Loans
Trace Life Sciences
NHBC

THHI

Legacy Medical Center
Parkway Hospital
Perfect Game

Home Stretch

15101 Red Hill
Holdings

Valley Health Care
Concept 1 Academies

Edge Capital

Other Assets

851720.01/LA
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EXHIBIT A

. Medical Capital Receivership

Inventory of Significant Assets

Description

Accounts receivable loans to medical care providers
Radiochemical and pharmaceutical company

Large employer claims processing manager
Non-performing loans for four hospitals

Non-operating hospital and iﬁedical office bldg in
Atlanta .

Non—operaﬁng hospital in New York
Completed film ready for distribution

118" yacht in Newport Beach, California

Tustin, California office building

Accounts Receivable

Loan to company who operated schools in Virginia
Loans to company which funded real estate loans

Variety of loans and investments in non-medical

_ventures
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(in $ millions)
Amount owed

to or invested Exhibit A

in by MedCap Page

824 10

28.6 12

n/a 15

814 17

36.6 19

76.0 21

18.1 23

4.5 25

7.8 26

22.8 . 28

1.26 29

20 31

70 33
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Medical Accounts Receivable

Medical Capital Stated Value of A/R Accounts 104 Accounts $625,332,141.00’
Verifiable Accounts Receivable 42 Accounts $80,637,383.00
- AR aged under 180 days 6 Accounts 6,114,233.00
— _AJR aged more than 180 days : 39 Accounts : 74,523,150.00
Non-Existent Accounts Receivable 53 Accounts. $ 542,894,528.00
—  Accounts that no longer exist 46 Accounts 450,987,914.00
—  Accounts with a negative balance 3 Accounts 1,597,491.00
—  Accounts with collateral transferred to term loans 4 Accounts 90,209,123.33
Judgments on Accounts Receivablé 9 Accounts $1,800,230.00

Status as of September 8, 2009:

o The Receiver has identified and contacted all of the Providers who are parties to an active
medical receivable Purchase Agreement. In each case the Receiver has ascertained the
status of the Purchase Agreement and payments due thereunder. Demand has been made
for payments where due and collections are proceeding using re-hired employees of
Medical Capital.

Significant obstacles to collections of accounts receivable exist.

o Some Providers are diverting collections in order to survive following MedCap's
cessation of receivables purchases under its Purchase Agreement and several Providers
are now defunct or insolvent. '

o Ofthe 104 medical accounts receivable clients listed on the various NCCR reports by
Medical Capital, 53 of these accounts (totaling $542,894,528) are not viable or no longer
exist. In other words, it appears these 53 accounts may have been valid accounts at one
time many years ago, but this is no longer the case. The Receiver has identified
numerous instances where MedCap manipulated the external reporting to leave out the
age of the batch of receivables, which obfuscated the value of same. In some cases, the
actual amount of the batch has been inflated in MedCap's records. There are no
MediTrak reports to support such accounts as MediTrak reports either indicate that the
accounts are closed or do not list the accounts at all. There are no active UCC-1 filings
for these accounts. There have been no collections or advances on these accounts for

! The value of assets in the company's financial records is vastly less than the amounts set forth in the Net

Collateral Coverage Ratio report which formed the basis for payment of Administrative fees by the MPFC trusts to
- MCC.

851720.01/LA ,
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rhany years. It is unlikely the Receiver will make significant collections on these
accounts. :

o MCC may have been collecting receivables it did not fund. MCC ran out of cash in early
May 2009, and therefore stopped lending money and purchasing accounts receivable as
required under its Purchase Agreements with Providers. Several Providers are asserting
claims for moneys that MCC collected while in default under Purchase Agreements.

o Ofthe verifiable accounts receivable, many Providers have stale and aged receivables.
Of the 104 accounts listed on the various NCCR reports by Medical Capital, 39 have
severely aged receivables. Of the 39 accounts with aged receivables, 31 report that the
newest receivables were purchased between 2002 and 2006, totaling $52,055,679. Only
two of these accounts show any accounts receivable purchased in 2008. There were no
batches purchased in 2009 for any of these 39 accounts. Thirty-three of the accounts
were aged well beyond 180 days prior to their subsequent purchase via InterCompany
Transfer. Given the age of those receivables, it is unclear how much, if any, can be
collected on these accounts. Of the $80,637,383 of real accounts receivable, a mere
$6,114,233 are under 180 days old and therefore potentially collectible.

851720.01/LA
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Trace Life Sciences, Ine.
Description:

Trace Life Sciences, Inc. ("Trace") is a manufacturer of radiochemicals and
radiopharmaceuticals that employs radioactive isotopes for medical purposes, located in Denton,
Texas. ’

The Receivership Entities' Interest:

In November of 2006, MPFC III made a term loan to Trace in the amount of $8.6 million, and
made a Line of Credit loan to Trace in the maximum amount of $13.4 million, which loans were
subsequently amended to expand the line of credit, among other things. The Receiver believes
that there is currently $28.3 million due and owing from Trace.

The loans are secured by real property and improvements in Denton, Texas, the personal
property of Trace, various Trace accounts and contracts, a pledge of all stock in Trace, and
Trace's intellectual property rights. There are various UCC filings reflecting the security interest
in the personal property. There is also a guaranty executed by the former owner and President,
Darren Brown, as well as a corporate guaranty executed by the corporate stockholders of Trace.

In September of 2008, following Trace's default under the loan agreements, MPFC III exercised
certain proxy rights under the Pledge Agreement, and elected a new slate of directors and
officers of Trace and the entities that owned Trace's stock. The new officers of Trace replaced
the management team and retained NuView Life Sciences to oversee the operations of Trace.
MPFC III also filed actions against Trace in Nevada and Texas based on Trace's defaults. Trace
and its owners contest the validity of the default, among other things.

In April of 2009, Trace suspended production operations to assess potential capital
improvements, and reduced the on-site staff accordingly. Staff was further reduced in July of
2009 to a "skeleton crew" of four employees necessary to maintain the facility and the
sophisticated equipment therein, and to satisfy conditions for the maintenance of the operating
license issued by the Texas Department of State Health Services ("TDSHS"). These employees
are highly skilled and two of them hold PhDs. While the facility is not actually producing

_ product, there are significant efforts necessary to maintain the equipment, monitor radioactivity
and otherwise preserve the viability of the nuclear accelerators.

Status as of August 3, 2009:

As of August 3" Trace was significantly in arrears on many of its obligations. It had suspended
operations and had no source of revenue. Moreover, Medical Capital had ceased funding
operations. The City of Denton, which provides electricity to the facility, had also threatened to
turn off the power for non-payment of invoices totaling approximately $175,000. The skeleton
crew, which had not been paid since June 15, 2009, was threatening to shut down the facility,
and there were significant accounts payable outstanding, including $650,000 in real estate taxes.
According to management and the regulators at TDSHS, either the loss of power (which would

851720.01/LA 12
298591-00002/2-10-10//lvb ~Lam



Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB  Document 163  Filed 02/10/2010 Page 13 of 62

degrade the nuclear accelerator) or the departure of the crew would have resulted in the
decommissioning of the facility at great cost to Trace, estimated to be $5-8 million.

September 8, 2009 Status:

The Receiver had successfully negotiated with the City of Denton, the TDSHS and the Trace
employees to maintain the status quo and to not shut down or decommission the facility. The
Receiver evaluated operations at the facility and made critical payments to keep the facility open
and the operating license active. The Receiver visited the facility, met with the employees and
developed a plan to maintain the facility. The Receiver received a business plan prepared by Nu
View for recommencing operations at the facility, whose products are scarce and appear to be in
demand. The proposed business plan includes new financial partners. The Receiver also had
preliminary discussions with other parties interested in acquiring Trace.

Status as of October 9, 2009:

Nu View continued to maintain the Trace facility and the Receiver continued to communicate
with state and local agencies with respect to-the facility. Nu View submitted a proposal for the
purchase of MedCap's interest in the company. The Receiver engaged in discussions with a
hedge fund and group of scientists who are interested in Trace’s equipment, and expects to
receive a proposal in the coming weeks. The Receiver also communicated with representatives
of the owner of Trace, who expressed an interest in acquiring MedCap's interest in the company.
The Receiver learned that MedCap had an appraisal conducted which was not delivered due to
lack of payment. The Receiver paid for the appraisal and expected to receive the report within
the next several days. The appraisal would allow the Receiver to better evaluate the proposal put
forth by NuView, as well as any other proposals that are submitted to the Receiver. Discussions
with the foregoing groups were ongoing, and the Receiver anticipated contracting with one of the
interested parties and seeking Court approval for the sale of MedCap's interest in Trace in the
coming months.

Status as of November 9, 2009:

Discussions with NuView concerning their proposal were ongoing, and the Receiver anticipated
submitting a counterproposal to NuView in the coming days. The Receiver continued to
communicate with state regulators with respect to the facility and issues relating to the Trace
permit. The Receiver has also communicated with counsel for the owner of Trace concerning a
potential proposal to purchase the MedCap interest in Trace. The Receiver anticipated
completing initial negotiations, entering into a sale contract and seeking Court approval for such
sale, utilizing an overbid process, in the near future. '

Status as of December 10, 2009:

The Receiver made a counter offer, Nuview responded with another counter offer which the
Receiver was evaluating and expected to respond to shortly, with a short term goal of reaching
an agreement.

851720.01/LA
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Status as of January 31, 2010:

The Receiver and NuView reached a tentative agreement on the general terms of the sale of
Medical Capital's interest in Trace. The agreement was subject to further negotiation and
execution of 4 Purchase and Sale Agreement, which would then be presented to the Court for
approval as part of an overbid process. The Receiver's counsel was addressing various issues
relating to prior agreements entered in to by MPFC IIL

Current Status:

The Receiver has executed a non-binding Letter of Intent to sell MedCap's interest in Trace Life
Sciences, Inc. and is marketing the property to potential overbidders. The Receiver's team is
negotiating the terms of a Purchase and Sale Agreement and expects within the coming weeks to
execute an agreement and file the appropriate papers with the Court for approval of the sale
subject to overbid procedures.

851720.01/LA
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National Health Benefits Corporation ("NHBC"')

Description:

NHBC, located in Scottsdale, Arizona, with a satellite office in Georgia, provides claims
management for large employer groups, negotiating discounts from health care providers and
earning a percentage of the cost savings.

The Receivership Entitles’ Interest
NHBC is a wholly owned subsidiary of MCH.
Status as of August 3, 2009

NHBC had significant revenues but was experiencing a liquidity crises because Medical Capital
had been taking NHBC revenues without paying the company's legitimate operating expenses.
The July 31 2009 payroll had not been paid, nor had a significant portion of the July 15, 2009
payroll. None of the July 15 payroll taxes have been paid. Health insurance premiums and
401(k) contributions were not paid even though Medical Capital had taken such deductions from
employees' paychecks. Key outside contractors had not been paid since May 2009. Overall
there was an accounts payable balance of approximately $50,000.

Several key Provider networks had terminated NHBC's services due to its failure to pay certain
fees for extended time periods. The deterioration of its Provider network relationships made it
more difficult for NHBC to sell its services. NHBC also owed client fees of approximately
$200,000. The client fees represent revenue sharing which is an essential component of attaining
and retaining clients.

Coalition America obtained a judgment of $2.7 million against NHBC in a dispute involving
unfair trade practices. :

Status as of September 8, 2009

After evaluating the value of NHBC, the Receiver determined that NHBC could be a profitable
business going forward if certain issues were addressed, and continued its operations. The
Receiver paid the unpaid payroll, procured a new health insurance policy for NHBC employees,
paid essential accounts payables, made partial payments to Provider groups and reinstituted
service from five Providers, and made partial payments to clients to maintain those client
relationships. In the Coalition America litigation, the Receiver negotiated a continuance of the
time to file a notice of intent to appeal. From August 3, 2009 to September 5, 2009, NHBC's
revenues were $1,042,208, of which the Receiver disbursed $577,97 7 to NHBC for its operating
expenses. NHBC contributed the remainder to the receivership estate.

Status as of December 10, 2009:

The Receiver is operating the business and has stabilized the financial condition of the company.
Operating bills are being kept current and the Receiver has resolved numerous issues related to

851720.01/LA
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non-payment of bills by NHBC prior to the Receiver’s appointment. Based on the forensic
analysis formed to date, it appears to the Receiver that Medical Capital and NHBC commingled
their funds.

The Receiver has collected $2,790,633.89, disbursed $2,095,086.28, and is holding cash in the
amount of $695,547.61 in bank accounts established by the Receiver for NHBC receipts and
disbursements. The foregoing receipts and disbursements are calculated strictly on a cash basis
and do not accurately reflect NHBC’s profitability. The Receiver is reviewing the financial
operations of the company so that properly prepared financial statements in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles can be regularly prepared.

The Receiver participated in a mediation relating to the Coalition America judgment for $2.7
million which did not result in a settlement. The parties left open the possibility for settlement in
the future. The Receiver is preserving the receivership estate’s rights and proceeding with an
appeal of the judgment.

Following the mediation, Coalition America informed the Receiver that it intends to seek to
intervene in this action and request relief from the stay and injunctive relief. The Receiver will
object to any such request.

Status as of January 11, 2010:

The Receiver has collected $3,405,322.19, disbursed $2,823,487.19, and is holding cash in the
amount of $581,835.00 in bank accounts established by the receiver for NHBC. The foregoing
receipts and disbursements are strictly on a cash basis and do not accurately reflect NHBC’s
profitability. All NHBC funds are collected, disbursed and held in segregated accounts and not
commingled with other funds of the receivership estate,

The Receiver and Coalition America and its counsel participated in a mediation in December
which, while not successful, resulted in a better understanding of each side's respective positions
and options. '

Counsel for Coalition America and the Receiver have met and conferred as to Coalition's
contemplated motion to intervene. The parties intend to conduct a further meet and confer in the
coming days. ' '

Current Status:

The Receiver’s coﬁnsel continues to meet and confer with Coalition America’s counsel, and the
parties await a decision from the Georgia court on a motion brought by NHBC concerning issues
on appeal. o
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Integrated Healthcare Holdings Inc. ("THHI')
Description:
THHI owns four operating hospitals located in central Orange County, California.
The Receivership Entities Interest:

MPFC I, MPFC II and MPFC III made loans to [HHI and its affiliated operating companies
pursuant to several credit facilities. All of the credit facilities are secured by essentially the same
collateral: the four Orange County hospitals and all of the equipment, accounts and other assets
of THHI and its affiliated operating companies. The first credit facility is an $80 million loan
made by MPFC II, comprised of a $45 million real estate term loan and a $35 million non-
revolving line of credit. THHI currently owes $45.3 million on the real estate term loan and

$30 million on the non-revolving line of credit. The second credit facility is a $10.7 million term
loan made by MPFC III, and later transferred to MPFC IV. THHI currently owes just over

$6 million on this second credit facility. The third credit facility is a $50 million revolving line
of credit made by MPFC I. Pursuant to an Intercreditor Agreement among MPFC I, MPFCII

* and MPFC II1, the first credit facility has full payment priority over the second credit facility,
and the second credit facility has full payment priority over the third credit facility. THHI alleges
MPFC 1 is in default under the third credit facility by failing to make line of credit advances to
THHL THHI further asserts that MPFC I has misappropriated $12 million of THHI's funds by
"oversweeping" THHI's accounts receivables from a lockbox account. IHHI has a motion
pending seeking to be allowed to file a lawsuit against MCC and other Receivership Entities for
breach of contract, conversion and other claims. :

Status as of August 3, 2009

The sum of the amounts owing on the first two credit facilities was $81 million. There was a
zero balance due on the third credit facility and ITHHI asserted an offset of at least $12 million.
The amount listed on MCC's Net Collateral Coverage Ratio reports prepared for purposes of
taking administrative fees as of June 30, 2009 was $175.2 million.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Receiver was informed that MCC had been marketing the sale of its ITHHI debt to potential
Wall Street investors. The Receiver received inquiries from several potential investors interested
in acquiring the first $45 million real estate loan portion of the first credit facility. It appeared
that there was interest in the purchase of that portion of the first credit facility for values ranging
from $33.5 million to $45 million. In addition, the Receiver met twice with senior management
and the majority shareholder of IHHI regarding a potential sale of all three of the credit facilities
and resolution of each parties' claims against the other. The Receiver was preparing a counter-
offer to the proposal from IHHI and its majority shareholder.
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Status as of October 9, 2009:

The Receiver concluded preliminary negotiations for the sale of the IHHI credit facilities. The
Receiver was in the process of preparing a Letter of Intent to document the agreement and
anticipated preparing a Purchase and Sale Agreement. Once the Purchase and Sale Agreement
was finalized, the Receiver anticipated filing the appropriate motion seeking Court approval to
sell MedCap's interest utilizing an overbid procedure. - '

Status as of November 9, 2009:

After additional negotiations, the Receiver entered into a Letter of Intent for the sale of IHHI
credit facilities. The parties were preparing a Purchase and Sale Agreement. Once an agreement
is executed, the Receiver will file a motion seeking Court approval of the sale utilizing an
overbid procedure. The Receiver anticipated concluding negotiations in the coming weeks and
proceeding immediately with the motion.

Status as of December 10, 2009:

The Receiver executed a letter of intent, and negotiated the terms of Purchase and Sale
Agreement. No significant issues had been identified and the final document was being prepared
with execution expected prior to December 18, 2009. Closing of the sale was anticipated in late
March, 2010.

Status as of January 11, 2010:

New issues were identified which prevented the parties from executing the contentplated
Purchase and Sale document. Execution is expected shortly. If the agreement is not executed in
the next few days, another buyer has been identified and the Receiver expects he would execute
an agreement with such buyer in short order. The Receiver has also established a mechanism for
generating overbids and a database of approximately 150 over bidders has been developed. Any
agreement will be subject to Court approval and an overbid process. ‘

Current Status:

The Receiver executed a Purchase and Sale Agreement for the sale of MedCap's interest in
certain loans to Integrated Healthcare Holdings, Inc. for approximately $55 million in cash. The
Receiver has filed an ex parte application for approval of proposed overbid procedures and a
motion for approval of the sale subject to an overbid. The motion is set to be heard on March 22,
2010, and the Receiver expects the sale, if approved, to close on or before March 31, 2010.
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Legacy Medical Center
Description:

A non-operating hospital, medical office building énd 75.3 acres of land in Atlanta, Georgia.
The Receivership Entities Interest:

In 2007, MedCap started foreclosure proceedings and ultimately bought the asset free and clear
of liens as a credit bid in connection with a sale under 11 U.S.C. § 363. MedCap briefly
operated the facility at a significant loss, retaining a third party operator and facilities manager.
While these figures have not been verified, the Receiver understands that MCC spent $10 million
to renovate and operate the facility. The facility failed to attract sufficient business and in
January 2009 operations at the hospital ceased. '

Status as of August 3, 2009

As of August 3, 2009, the facility had been abandoned and was without security. MedCap was
allegedly in debt to the property management company in excess of $500,000 and the
management company had ceased providing services. MedCap had not paid its electric bills and
the utility provided a notice of termination of service. There were deferred maintenance issues
involving plumbing, the boiler and electric system. Three doctors were occupying three small
offices in the medical office building and the Receiver was collecting their rent. Receivership
Entities loaned at least $36.6 million to the hospital and millions more to hold and operate the
facility.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

After his appointment, the Receiver dispatched an agent to Atlanta to secure the facility: The
Receiver hired two key employees and reinstated the property management company in order to
secure and preserve the asset. The Receiver also met with brokers and confirmed insurance. The
Receiver was given an offer of $5 million to purchase the property which appeared to be far too-
low. ‘ '

Status as of October 9, 2009:

The Receiver executed a listing agreement with Grubb & Ellis, who had been marketing the
property on MedCap’s behalf prior to the appointment of the receiver, and instructed the brokers
to establish a deadline of October 9, 2009 for best and final offers. Two offers to purchase were
made. The Receiver anticipated that a Purchase and Sale Agreement would be executed and the
property would be in escrow within the following few weeks. Once a Purchase and Sale
Agreement was finalized, the Receiver anticipated filing the appropriate pleadings seeking Court
approval to sell the property utilizing an overbid procedure. ’

Status as of November 9, 2009:
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The Receiver has executed a Letter of Intent to sell the property for $9.5 million. A Purchase
and Sale Agreement has been drafted and negotiations concerning its terms are ongoing. The
Receiver anticipates concluding such negotiations shortly, executing the agreement, and filing a
motion for Court approval in the next two weeks. The motion will seek approval of the sale
utilizing an overbid procedure, and the Receiver anticipates collecting the net proceeds from
such sale by year end.

Status as of December 10, 2009:

The purchase and sale agreement was executed. The due diligence period concluded on
December 9, 2009 and it appeared that the buyer was withdrawing from the sale. The Receiver
gave a one day extension. No overbids were received. The Receiver was pursuing parallel paths
in the event that the buyer did not perform including hiring counsel to petition the Department of
Community Health for an extension and locating potential operators. While the Receiver was in
discussions with two potential operators, the risks associated operating a hospital, underscored
by the defendants' prior unsuccessful operating the hospital which resulted in the loss of millions
of dollars, appeared to be high. The Receiver also continued to aggressively market the property
for sale. -

Status as of January 11, 2010:

The December, 2009 sale did not occur, as the Buyer withdrew. The Receiver had discussions
with a new potential buyer, and entered into a short term lease with the new party to facilitate a
potential purchase. The lease allowed the lessee time to apply for provisional license to operate,
a critical step to keep the Certificate of Need, which was set to expire on January 16, 2010,
active. The Receiver's agents, as well as representatives of the new buyer, were in contact with
the Department of Community Health with respect to a potential extension of the hospital's
Certificate of Need. The Receiver was negotiating an option agreement whereby the new buyer
would have the option to purchase the property. In the event the parties executed an agreement
and the option to purchase is exercised, which would occur in the next few weeks, the Receiver
anticipated immediately filing the necessary motion papers with the Court to approve the sale
subject to an overbid process.

Current Status:

The Department of Community Health allowed the Certificate of Need to expire. However, the
prospective buyers are in discussions with DCH to have consideration of a new application for a
CON occur on an expedited basis. The Receiver is negotiating a letter of intent to sell the
facility to such buyers for a net price of $9.5 million subject to Court approval and an overbid
procedure. Once the LOI is signed, the Receiver's team anticipates negotiating the terms of a -
Purchase and Sale Agreement, and hopes that an agreement will be reached within the next few
weeks. The Receiver will then seek Court approval for the sale subject to overbid procedures.

851720.01/LA
298591-00002/2-10-10/1vb -20-



Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB  Document 163  Filed 02/10/2010 Page 21 of 62

Parkway Hospital
Description:
A non-operating hospital located in Queens, New York.
' The Receivership Entities Interest:

MPFC II1.2 and MPFC IV.2 provided Debtor-in-Possession ("DIP") financing to the hospital to
allow it to exit bankruptcy and additional loans and lines of credit for operating capital and to
acquire an ambulance company post-bankruptcy. The loans were secured by, among other
things, real property, stock in the hospital's operating company and a personal guaranty by the
company's owner, Dr. Aquino. The total loans and lines of credit extended to Parkway Hospital
and Dr. Aquino totaled over $65 million.

Status as of August 3, 2009

The loans were in default, with an outstanding balance, including interest, of approximately
$76 million. The hospital ceased operating in November 2008, upon the expiration of its
operating license, pursuant to the recommendation of the Berger Commission and
implementation by the New York State Department of Health ("DOH"), under a plan to
streamline capacity and resources of the New York State healthcare system. Prior to the
Receivership, MedCap had retained counsel to assist with getting a new Certificate of Need,
which is a prerequisite to operate the hospital. The counsel's fees had not been paid.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Receiver had communicated with all interested parties and secured the hospital. The
Receiver was investigating how best to maximize the value of this asset, including the possibility
of either foreclosing on the collateral or taking a deed in lieu of foreclosure. The Receiver was
also investigating whether to resume the application process for the necessary regulatory
approvals to re-open the hospital. :

Status as of October 9, 2009:

The Receiver confirmed that the collateral is insured. The Receiver was in discussions with
representatives of the borrower who has filed suit in U.S. District Court seeking a preliminary
injunction to force the State of New York Department of Health to restore Parkway Hospital’s
operating certificate. The Receiver reviewed Parkway’s pleadings and considered intervening in
the action, and considered other means of assisting the hospital in its efforts to obtain a new
Certificate of Need. Obtaining the certificate would increase the likelihood the loan will be
repaid. Alternatively, the value of the hospital would be maximized if foreclosure becomes
necessary. The Receiver was also in the process of hiring New York counsel for a potential
foreclosure action in the event such action was deemed appropriate. '

Status as of November 9, 2009:
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Borrower's motion for injunctive relief was denied by the U.S. District Court; however, Parkway
has informed the Receiver that it intends to renew the motion based on newly discovered
evidence. The Receiver has retained New York counsel to commence a foreclosure action in the
event Parkway is unsuccessful in its renewed motion for preliminary injunction or an acceptable
proposal for workout of the loans is not received.

Status as of December 10, 2009:
The foreclosure action was proceeding.
Status as of January 11, 2010:

The Receiver was investigating sale of the note and was in discussions with one potential buyer.
The Receiver's counsel was working through complications with respect to foreclosure of the

property.
Current Status:

The Receiver has continued to engage in discussions for the sale of MedCap's interest in
Parkway, while simultaneously pursuing foreclosure of the real property.
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The Perfect Game
Description:

The Perfect Game is a feature film relating to a Little League team from Mexico that won the
Little League World Series in 1957.

The Receivership Entities' Interest:

The film is owned by The Perfect Game, LLC ("TPG"). MPFC IV owns an approximate 39.3%
economic interest in TPG and holds certain priority rights as to distribution of profits. MCH
holds 75% of the voting rights (separate from the economic interest held by MPFC IV) in TPG.
MPFC IV also made loans to TPG in the approximate total amount of over $18 million, secured
by all of TPG's assets, including its rights in the film.

Status as of August 3, 2009:

The film was completed in 2008 and attempts were made to distribute it in the summer of 2008,
which did not occur. Various efforts to distribute the film thereafter also failed. Continuing
efforts to market and distribute the film had been undertaken by Christian Tureaud and David
Salzburg, who are affiliated with High Road Entertainment Group, Inc. (an entity in which
Medical Capital also holds a stake). As of August 3" various entities and individuals claimed an
interest in the film, and/or had claims related to the film. In addition, money was needed to
make prints and pay for advertising to facilitate domestic distribution. A Mexican company that
had certain distribution rights and possessed copies of the film was threatening to unilaterally
release the film in Mexico if it was not paid certain amounts owed by TPG, which would likely
have had a material adverse effect on the value of domestic distribution rights.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Receiver had communicated with the various parties claiming rights in the film and/or
attempting to secure its distribution. An investor was located to pay off the Mexican entity and
avoid unilateral distribution in Mexico, thereby preserving the value of the domestic distribution
rights, in exchange for foreign distribution rights. The investor entity was also attempting to
raise the money needed for prints and advertising necessary for domestic distribution. The
Receiver retained a consultant with extensive experience in the production and distribution of
independent films to advise him as to all actions necessary to fully exploit the film and maximize
the film's profits.

851720.01/LA
208591-00002/2-10-10/Ivb -23-



Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB  Document 163  Filed 02/10/2010 Page 24 of 62

Status as of October 9, 2009:

The Receiver's team engaged in various discussions concerning exploitation of the film going
forward. The Receiver retained two individuals previously involved in the production of the film
to provide continuing services for the film, including completion of production (i.e. finalizing
prints, music, soundtrack, etc.), distribution and marketing. The Receiver also negotiated an
amendment to a prior agreement that addresses securing prints and advertising funds and
domestic distribution of the film. The Receiver anticipated finalizing the amendment and filing
appropriate pleadings seeking Court approval of the amendment. If sufficient prints and
advertising money is timely raised, it is anticipated that foreign and domestic theatrical
distribution of the film will occur in late spring 2010.

Status as of December 10, 2009:

The Receiver filed an ex parte application seeking Court approval of the amendment to the
contract for prints and advertising funds and domestic distribution, which was granted. The
Receiver continued consulting with potential new sources of prints and advertising funds and
domestic distribution and addressing various issues for finalizing and marketing the film. The
Receiver, with the assistance of his consultants, continued to work toward a spring 2010 release
of the film.

Status as of January 11, 2010:

The Receiver was negotiating the terms of a domestic distribution agreement, which also
addresses the funding of prints and advertising. The Receiver anticipated executing the
distribution agreement this week and seeking court approval of the agreement. The film's release
date of April 2, 2010 has been set.

Current Status:

The Receiver completed negotiations and executed a Distribution Agreement. The Distribution
Agreement was approved by the Court and the Receiver's team continues to work toward the
theatrical release of the film in April, 2010.
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Home Stretch
Description:
A 118 luxury yacht owned by MCH and docked in Newpért Beach, California
Receivership Entities Interest:

Corpoféte Impressions, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of MCH that acquired the vessel
through a series of transactions and loans involving Edge Capital, Inc. It appears Medical
Capital invested $4.5 million in the vessel.

Status as of August 3, 2009:
The crew of three had not been paid for six weeks, and the boat slip rent was not being paid.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Receiver secured the vessel and retained the captain at a reduced salary to maintain the yacht
until it is sold. The Receiver had discussed a listing of the yacht with a broker.

Status as of October 9, 2009:

'The Receiver has selected a broker and listed the yacht for sale at a price of $2.995 million,
based upon comparable sales and competing listings.

- Status as of January 11, 2010:

The Receiver received two offers to purchase the yacht, and submitted counteroffers to each
bidder at $2.895 million. Discussions are ongoing. Once a purchase price has been agreed to,
and a Purchase and Sale Agreement is executed, the Receiver will seek appropriate Court
approval for the sale.

Current Status:

Based on the offers previously submitted, the Receiver is re-listing the vessel for sale at a lower
price. Certain repairs have been conducted and the Receiver continues to take necessary actions
to preserve this asset. The broker continues to show the vessel to prospective purchasers.
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15101 Red Hill Avenue Property

Description:

Office Building and real property located 15101 Red Hill Avenue, Tustin, California
The Receivership Entities’ Interest:

MCH purchased the 15101 Red Hill Avenue property and created special purpose entity, 15101
Red Hill Holdings, Inc. to hold title to the property. The purchased was financed with a loan
from Loan Oak Fund, LLC. 15101 Red Hill Holdings, Inc. leased the property to MCC.

Status as of August 3, 2009:

15101 Red Hill Holdings, Inc. had defaulted on the loan from Loan Oak Fund, LLC. Loan Oak
Fund commenced a foreclosure action in Orange County Superior Court and obtained an order
appointing a receiver on August 3, 2009.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Receiver had discussed a listing of the property with a broker. The Receiver had also
contacted an auctioneer regarding conducting an auction of the furniture, fixtures and equipment
located in the office building. ’

Status as of October 9, 2009:

The Receiver had made arrangements for former MCC employees to visit the property and pick
up any personal belongings remaining in their work spaces. The Receiver had selected an
auctioneer to conduct an auction of the furniture, fixtures and equipment. The Receiver
anticipated filing a motion for authority to (2) conduct the auction of furniture, fixtures and
equipment, and (b) sell the property. ’

Status as of November 10, 2009:

The broker's opinions of value obtained by the Receiver indicated that the value of the Property
may be lower than initially thought, and close to the amount of the debt owed to Lone Oak.
Interest continues to accrue on the debt. The Receiver commissioned an appraisal of the
Property to further investigate the value.

_Status as of December 10, 2009:

The appraisal confirmed that unless a unexpectedly high offer for the Property was received in
the short term, there would be no value in the Property that could be realized for the receivership
through a sale. The Receiver entered into a stipulation with Lone Oak, subject to Court
approval, and filed a motion for approval of the stipulation. The Receiver also filed a motion for
authority to conduct an auction of the personal property. Both motions were set to be heard on
December 28, 2009.
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Status as of January 11, 2010:

The Court approved both motions on December 21, 2009. The personal property auction was set
to take place on January 13, 2010. : '

Current Status:

The Receiver conducted an auction of Med Cap’s furniture fixture and equipment on January 13,
2010 in accordance with orders of this Court. The net auction proceeds were $109,031.00,
which far exceeded the auctioneer’s prior estimate. Shortly after the auction, the Receiver
abandoned the Red Hill office building to its secured lender after determining there was no
equity in the building for the receivership estate. Extensive efforts to sell the building for a price
that would generate net proceeds for the receivership estate failed.
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Valley Health Care Medical Group
Description: | |
Accounts receivables and loans secured by personal guarantees and other collateral.
The Receivership Entities' Interest:
MPFC IV and VI own non-performing loans in the amount of $22.8 million.
Status as of August 3, 2009 '

As of August 3, 2009, no payments were being made and collections on accounts receivable
were being diverted back to Valley.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Receiver, within days of being appointed, notified the payors that it was inappropriate for
Valley to be diverting collections. A number of payors resumed making payments to the
Receiver as a result of the Receiver's letter and follow up calls.

Status as of October 9, 2009:

The Receiver met with Dr. Kroop, the owner of Valley Health Care. Dr. Kroop claimed to be
unable to repay the debts owed by Valley and Dr. Kroop individually. The Receiver was in the
process of evaluating potential legal action to enforce MedCap's rights and collect on the debt.

Status as of November 10, 2009:

Efforts to resolve the unpaid debts without Court intervention proved unsuccessful. The
Receiver prepared, and planned to shortly file, an action against Valley and Dr. Kroop to recover
funds owed under the pertinent loan agreements.

Status as of January 11, 2010:

The Receiver's complaint against Valley and Dr. Kroop was filed on November 19, 2009. On
December 30, 2009, the case was transferred to this Court. None of the defendants had filed a
 responsive pleading. Counsel for the Receiver was also communicating with third parties
concerning certain assets in which the Receiver has a security interest.

Current Status:

Counsel for the defendants executed an Acknowledgement of Service as to the Complaint, and
defendants' responsive pleadings are due on or before February 25,2010. The Receiver engaged
in preliminary discussions concerning the potential purchase of certain equipment, but no
agreement has been reached to date. '
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Concept 1 Academies
Description:

When it was operating, Concept 1 Academies ("Concept 1") was a school located in Victoria,
Virginia for children transitioning from foster care.

The Receivership Entities' Interest:

MCC, as administrator for MP III series 2, made a $750,000 term loan, issued a $500,000 line of
credit, and provided accounts receivable financing to Concept 1. The loans are secured by the

_school property owned by Concept 1. The owner of Concept 1, Theresa Darr, also personally
guaranteed the loans and pledged her ownership in Concept 1 as additional collateral.

Status as of August 3, 2009:

‘Concept 1 had defaulted on the loans and ceased operating. MCC filed a collection action in
Nevada district court and a separate foreclosure action in Virginia. Concept 1 and Darr had
offered to deed the school property and an adjoining property to MCC in lieu of foreclosure.
There were environmental concerns regarding the adjoining property due to the presence of
asbestos in the building located thereon. A settlement had not been reached.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Receiver had discussed the litigation and pending settlement offer with counsel representing
MCC in Nevada and Virginia, and counsel representing Concept 1 and Darr. The Receiver had
also conducted a preliminary review of documents pertaining to the loans and collateral,
including an asbestos survey for the adjoining property.

Status as of October 9, 2009:

The Recei'vef had begun to discuss settlement and exchénge information with Concept 1 and
Darr.

Status as of November 10, 2009:

A member of the Receiver's staff visited Victoria, Virginia and the area surrounding the
property. Darr was not available to meet and provide access to the property. The Receiver
commissioned an appraisal and ordered a title report for the property.

Settlement discussions with Concept 1 and Darr were continuing. The Receiver was hopeful that
the litigation could be consensually resolved.
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Status as of January 11, 2010:

Settlement discussions with Concept 1 and Darr stalled. The Receiver is proceeding to foreclose
on the property in Virginia.

Current Status:

The Receiver's new local counsel has obtained the pertinent documents and information from
pre-receivership counsel and is proceeding with foreclosure.
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Edge Capital

Description:

~ Loans made to Edge Capital, Inc., a California corporation ("Edge"). Edge is understood to be

owned by Joseph "Jay" Menez. Matthew Nunez, who apparently received personal loans from
MCC and is understood to be a personal friend of Joseph Lampariello, is (or was) also affiliated
with Edge.

" The Receivership Entities' Interest:

MCC made loans to Edge for the purposes of funding real estate loans issued by Edge.

. Approximately $20 million is owed to MCC by Edge on these loans. The Receiver understands
that some of the notes and deeds of trust pertaining to the loans made by Edge were assigned to
MCC. The Receiver also understands that Edge/MCC is (or was) in a junior position with regard
to the properties securing some of these loans. :

Status as of August 3, 2009:

Several foreclosure actions on the Edge loans wetre underway. The borrower on one of the
largest Edge loans, Crown Plaza Development ("Crown"), had filed for bankruptcy under
Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, and subsequently sued Edge, Menez, Nunez and MCC for
breach of contract, fraud and various other causes of action. :

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Crown case against MCC is enjoined pursuant to the Court's orders. Counsel for the
Receiver had various conversations with counsel that had been representing MCC and counsel
representing Crown, and reviewed relevant pleadings and records to gain an understanding of the
facts and issues involved in the case. The Receiver also discussed the remaining Edge loans with
M. Fazio and outside counsel representing MCC with respect to certain of these loans.

Status as of October 9, 2009:

Counsel for the Receiver and Crown had begun settlement discussions, including a review of
available information regarding the potential values of the properties securing the loans to
Crown. Any settlement would be subject to approval by this Court and the bankruptcy court
handling the Crown bankruptcy case. '

Status as of January 31, 2010:

Settlement discussions with Crown continue. The Receiver continues to investigate the status of
the remaining Edge loans to determine the appropriate course of action on each of them.
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Current Status:

The Receiver's team has continued to exchange settlement offers in the Crown litigation, and is
cautiously optimistic that a settlement can be reached in the coming weeks.
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- Other Assets Under Review

Lavipharm

MPFC III made a loan of $30 million to Lavipharm Corporation/Lavipharm Laboratories, Inc.
secured by stock warrants, patents, inventory and equipment, among other things. Lavipharm is
a pharmaceutical company that has developed a patented patch for the delivery of medication
that is pending FDA approval. There remains an outstanding balance of $30 million on the loan,
which is not currently in default. A lump sum payment of $4.5 million is due on March 31, 2010
or five days after FDA regulatory approval, whichever is earlier. The Receiver has made initial
contact with the principals of Lavipharm and is monitoring the FDA approval process.

E Mark

MPFC III made a loan to this internet advertising company, which appears to be generating
valid receivables. The Receiver has found evidence that MedCap was allowing payments to be
made to an account not controlled by MedCap. Subpoenas to banks were issued, documents
were produced, and the Receiver's investigation into this asset is ongoing.

Pyramid Technologies, Inc.

MPEC IV made a loan to Pyramid Technologies secured by, among other things, stock and
personal guaranties. The loan is in default and there is an outstanding principal balance of
approximately $14 million. The Receiver initiated contact with counsel for the principals of
Pyramid and participated in a meeting to discuss resolution of this debt. The Receiver is also
aware of a purported insurance claim, the proceeds of which were assigned to Medical Capital
and met with prospective counsel for the borrower in connection with a pending lawsuit between
Pyramid and Hartford Insurance Company. The Receiver filed a Complaint against Pyramid and
various individuals on January 20, 2010. No responsive pleadings have been filed to date.

Mail.com Media Corporation

MPFC III made a loan to this entity, formerly known as Velocity Services, Inc., that has an
outstanding principal balance of $15 million. The loan is secured by a pledge of stock and
guaranty from the principal owner, among other things, and the borrower is currently performing
under the terms of the loan. The Receiver has met with the principal to discuss the borrower's
ability to repay the debt and potential modification of the loan. These discussions are ongoing
and the loan is current.
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EXHIBIT B

Financial Statements for the Receivership Estate
Through January 31,2010
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Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB  Document 163

Medical Capital Holdings, Inc.

Monthly Profit & Loss
Cash Basis January 2010
Jan 10
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Account Recelvable Collection 565957 73
Loan Collactlons 176.687 50
NHBC Revenug 782,160 48
Rental Income 30.00
Turnover/Selzure 456.40
Total Income 1,525,292 11
Expense
Advertising and Promotion 640.00
Appralsal Fees 3,700 00
Bank Service Charges 8 006 87
Business Operating Expenses
Business Licenses and Permits 1247350
Consulting services 17,957 63
Management feea 10,000 00
Outside Services §7 038.67
Rent Expense 20,621.34
Repair & Malntenance 73475
Supplies 20195
Utilities 58,538 30
Total Businass Operating Expenses 177,566 14
Computer and Internet Expenses 47470
Homa Stretch Other 4,680073
Insurance Expense 26,461 64
Moving & Storage 89.25
NHBC - Direct Expanses
Client fees 36,279 01
Commissiong 53,639.82
Network fess 369,240.09
Office Expense 10,763 99
PEPM Natworl fee 64,003.69
Total NHBC - Direct Expenses 533,926 60
Office Supplies 2,665 92
Opeorating Expenses 4,242 28
Payroll Expenses
401K 19,895.99
ADP Payroll Service 292506
Medical Insurance 32,283 56
Payroll and Taxes
Homestretch Crew 13,706 87
MCC 43703 18
NHBC 202,617.23
Trace 25,774.91
Total Payroll and Taxas 285,802.19
Total Payroll Expensos 340 906 80
Postage and Delivery 2,925 33
Recelvars expenses 1106 88
Security Services 2 059.15
Taxes
Properfy tax -1,569.18
Total Taxes -1569.18
Travel Expense 192,70
Total Expense 1,107,895.81
Net Ordinary Income 417,398.30
417,396.30

Netincome

Page 1
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Medical Capital Holdings, Inc.
Monthly Profit & Loss by Class

Cash Basls January 2010
MCH & MCG MPFC 1 MPFC 2 MPFC 31
OrdInary Incoms/Expense
Income »
A it Recelvable Collsction - 54081530 000 000 §00 00
Loan Collsctions 000 000 000 000
NHBC Ravanua oo 0u0 aco 000
Rental Income 0oo 1] 0G0 coo
Turnover/Saizura 45840 Q.08 0.00 0.00
Total Income ' 54127170 0co 000 500 00
nsa
Advertising and Promotion o oco 000 000
Appralsal Fees 000 000 250000 [1]: 4]
Bank Service Charges 10200 1848 000 3rT8
Business Qparating Exp
Business Liconses and Permits 000 000 000 216870
Consulting services 000 000 o1 ] 000
Managemont fass oo aco aon 5600.00
Outslda Services 313875 (1] 000 000
Rent Expanue 563200 0oo 000 600
Rapair & Maintsnance 534 75 000 aoo 000
Supplias 5383 000 000 000
Utliitles 3,126.43 0.00 0.00 19,362.30
Total Bus Opsrating Exp 1267710 000 Qo0 26631 00
Comg and Exp 000 . 000 o 000
Homa Stretch Other 450073 oco aco nog
tnsurance Exponse 478185 000 128104 1016888
Moving & Storage 8825 o0 000 o
NHBC - Direct Expenses
Cliont fess 000 000 000 000
Comminsiona 000 000 000 a00
Network fees 000 ooo aoo oco
Office Expense 000 000 000 000
PEPM Network fao 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total NHBC - Direct Expenass ao0 00 e ]2] 000
Offico Supplics 266592 111 ] oo 000
Qperating Expenses ¢00 3] 4] 000 3185
Payroll Expanses
41K . 739385 000 Qo 000
ADP Payroll Service 138021 000 ato 000
Hedical Insurance oao 000 [+]:14) o000
Payroll and Taxes
Homestratch Crew 6820000 - , 000 000 147479
Mee 4370318 oot a00 (111 4]
NHBG oo [230) 000 000
Traca 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,168.13 )
Total Payroll and Taxss 49,803.18 Q.00 0.00 16,840.92
Total Payroll Expenses 58677 34 000 000 16640 92
Postage and Dellvery ’ 000 487 1684 59 12324
Roceiver's expennsas 356808 000 oo0 747 90
Sqcurity Services Q00 000 000 12958
Taxes :
Property tax 000 0.00 1,569.18 0,00
Total Taxes 000 000 -1 569 18 000
Travel Expensa 000 0.00 0.00 . 000
‘Total Expense 78,55047 23,05 237645 - 55,331.22
Net Qrdinary Income 481,721.23 2305 -2.376.45 -54,831 22
Net income 481,721.23 -23.05 237645 -84,831.22

Page 1
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Medical Capital Holdings, Inc.
Monthly Profit & Loss by Class
Cash Basls January 2010
HPFC 31 MRFC41 wPFC41 MPFC 3
Ordinary income/Expense
income
A nt lvable Collect] 1484243 600 000 10000 00
Loan Collections [+]r0] 000 000 164 687 50
NHBC Revenue 000 ao0o 000 000
Rental iIncome 000 aoo 30.00 000
TumoveriSelzure 0.00 0.00 Q.00 .. 0.00
Total Income 1464243 ano 00 174 687 50
Exponse
Advertising and Pramotion 000 [t]0] 640 00 oco
Appralsal Foos . 000 0po 120000 go0
Bank Service Charges 105462 208379 444 86 114e885
Busl Opeoratlig Exy
Busineis Liconses and Pormis 218870 000 000 000
Consulting services 000 11 200.00 a0o 000
Management fees 600000 000 000 000
Outside Sarvices 000 1062850 3985400 a00
Rant Expansa 000 1307189 000 o
Repalr & Maintenance a0l ao0 20000 aoo
Supplies [1e4] o000 000 000
RiGties 236530 0,00 24,079.38 0.00
Total Bush Operating Exg 253500 3283839 8423338 000
Comp and 1 Exg 000 000 o0 000
Home Stretch Other 000 000 000 000
Insurance Expanse 1018897 ] +] 384435 000
Moving & Storage [+1:] 000 1] e 1] 000
NHBC - Dirsct Expenses.
Chent fuss 000 0.00 000 000
Commisaions 000 000 oo0 000
Natwork fass o00 0.00 000 o000
Office Expense 000 060 0oo o000
PEPM Natwork fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total NHEC - Diroct Expenses aon a0 000 o0
Ofifce Supplies o000 [1]1 0] 000 600
Operating Expeqnses 3185 000 00G 600
Payroll Expansss
UK 000 ono oou 000
ADP Payroll Sarvice 000 1]:.1] 000 [0 ]
Medical Insurance [ ]s] [1]:0] g0o 000
Payroll and Taxas
Homastretch Craw 603208 000 000 Qoo
MCC 000 o]+ 4 o 000
NHBC [ ]1] Qo0 [e]4] .000
Trace 10,608.78 000 0.00 0.00
" Tota Payroll and Taxes 16,640.88 - 000 0.00 0.0
Totsl Payroll Expenses 1684086 000 [s10.1] ) 000
Poatage and Delivery 24820 809 53 1035 102168
Recelver's axpensen 000 000 000 000
Socurity Services 102957 ooo oco goo
Taxes
Froperty tax [1Es4] .00 0.00 0.00
Total Taxes 000 [1]:] 009 000
Traval Expense 0.00 a0 0.00 0
‘Total Expense 38,721.07 35591 71 7037291 2,18853
Nat Ordinary h&omi «24,084.64 -35,581.71 <70,342.91 17248897
Net tncome ~24,084.64 -38,891.71 ~70,342.1 172,488.97
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Cash Basls

Ordinasy Incoma/Expense
Incoma

A " Toahle Coll

Loan Collections
NHBC Rovanue
Rental Incoma
TumoveriSalzure

Tatal incoms

Expensa
Advertising and Promotion
Appraisal Fegs
Bank Sorvice Charges

Operating Exy

Business Licanaes and Pormits

Consulting services
Management fsos
Qutslda Sarvices
Rent Exponss

Repalr & Maintonance
Supplies

Utliitios

Tatal Business Operating Exp

Filed 02/10/2010 Page 38 of 62

Medlcal Capitat Holdings, Inc.
Monthly Profit & Loss by Class

and

Home Biretch Other
nsurance
Moving & Storags
NHBC - Direct Expenses
Cilent fass
Commisslons
Netwark foes
Offlce Expense
PEFPM Notwork fes

Total NHEC - Direct Exponcas

Oftice Supplies
Operating Expanses
Payroll Expensas
401K
ADP Payroll Servica
Hadlcal Insurancs
Payroll and Taxes
Homestrotch Craw
MCC
NHBC
Trace

Totel Payroli and Taxes

Total Payroll Expensas

Postage and Dollvery
Rocelver's axpenaes
Security Sayvicss
Taxus

Proparty tax

Total Taxss
Traval Expense
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Incoma

Net incoma

January 2010
MPFC 6 NHBC TOTAL
000 000 56595773
12 000 00 000 176 657 50
000 782 160 48 78216048
000 000 3000
0.00 0.00 456.40
12 000 00 762160 48 1525282 11
000 aoo 64000
000 Q00 370000
295319 14531 800667
000 8136 10 1247350
000 675763 17957 63
0G0 000 1000000
000 391942 67 038.67
000 361745 2062134
goo 000 7475
000 25578 20195
0.00 5,604.01 58,538.30
000 3169129 177 568 14
000 47470 47470
000 000 450073
000 47915 26 46164
oo 000 8925
000 3827901 38279 01
000 §3630 B2 53639 82
000 36924009 388240 09
060 1076399 10763 99
0.00 54,003 69 64,003.89
000 533 926 60 533926 60
600 600 266582
0.00 417858 424228
000 12502 04 1988589
600 154485 292508
000 3226358 3225356
000 000 1370667
000 000 4370316
000 202817 23 20261723
0.00 0.00 2577481
0.00 20261723 285,802 18
000 248 947 88 - 340 906 80
16512 58008 252533
000 000 1106688
000 000 205915
0.00 000 1,569.18
000 000 156918
0.00 162.70 19270
3,118.31 820,616.09 1,107,585.81
8,85159 -38,455.61 417,398.30
8,801,659 -38,486.61 417,396.30
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Medical Capital Holdings, Inc.
ITD Profit & Loss
Cash Basis As of January 31, 2010
Jan 31,10
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income : :
Account Racelvable Collection 103561020
Loan Collections 989,500 00 |
NHBC Revenue 4,187,482 67
Rental Income 35,276 65
Sale of Assets/Disposition 13,724 765.60
Tumover/Seizure 3,051,359.13
Total income 23,023,884 25
Expense
Advertising and Promotion 640 00
Appraisal Fees 7422000
Bank Service Charges 19,586 18
Buslness Operating Expenses
Business Licenses and Permits 5282275
Consuiting services 161,365 74
Managemaent fees 67,383 27
Outside Services 136 551 24
Rent Expense 152,174 52
Repalr & Malntenance 52,523 99
Supplies 5,819 89
Utllittes 350,711.99
Total Business Operating Expenses 979,353 39
Computer and Internet Expunses . 47470
Duas and Subscriptions 584 00
Home Stretch Other 4,50073
Homestratch Slip rental 34,506 00
Homestretch Utilitles 150000
Insurance Expense 181046 81
Legal Fees 68220
Woving & Storage 4,160.59
NHBC - Direct Expenses
Cllant foes 231,071 75
Client refunds 29,290 09
Commisslons 101,722 09
Natwork fees 1 460,807.60
Office Expanse 36,864.07
PEPM Network fee 84,709.19
Total NHBC - Direct Expenses 1 944,464 79
Office Supplies 2,887 39
_Operating Exponses 6513592
Payroli Expenses
401K 66,223 25
ADP Payroll Service 5846854
Madical Insurance 111,270 45
Payroll and Taxes
Homestretch Crow 55,763 87
McC 376,637.12
NHBC 1 225,485.93
Trace 163,624.99
Total Payroll and Taxes 1,821,521.91
Total Payroll Expenses 2004862 15
Postage and Delivery 4,017 44
Professional Fees 200202
Radiation Monitoring 183 85
Receiver's expenses 35,657 39
Seacurity Services 11,330 19
Taxes
Property tax 135,604 55
Sanitary taxes 401.00
Page 1
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Cash Basis
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Medical Capital Holdings, Inc.

ITD Profit & Loss
As of January 31, 2010
Jan 31,10

Total Taxes 436,005.55
Travel Expense 3,649 08
Trustee fees & Expanses 149,818.68
Total Expense 5,602,178 15
Net Ordinary Income 17,421,815.10

Net Income

40

17,421,816.10
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Medical Capital Holdings, Inc.
ITD Profit & Loss by Class

Gash Basls As of January 31, 2010
MCH & MCG MPFG1 MPFG 2 MPFC3I
Ordinary [ncoms!Expansa
income .
A nt jvabla Collect] 544 58518 4109 000 150000
Loan Collections 000 i1 0] 600 000
NHEC Rovanue [+]¢!] 000 000 [1]¢}
Rental Income 000 000 0.00 Qoo -
Sals of Asaats/Disposition 15000 000 13724 61580 000
~ TurnoveriSeiznwe 114,074.22 21,245.89 119,853.81 836,493,682
“Total ncome 658 80S 40 2128688 13844689 51 837 993 82
Expenao :
Advortising and Promotion 000 000 0060 [1]04]
Appraisal Fess 695000 o0 250000 000
BankScw‘!.co chgmu 173259 47988 41513 31953
Buslness Licensas and Permits 23000 12500 12500 238870
Consulting services 000 000 000 000
Management tess [+10:] aog 000 4238327
Outaide Services 851763 [y 71430 150383
Rent Expense 17 584 00 ¢on 000 [e1+1]
Rapair & Maintenance 210810 cao 000 957 00
Supplies 5383 000 (1] 000
Utillties 26,117.55 0.00 0.00 78,510.18
Total Or ing Exp 55503 51 12500 83630 125722 96
Computer and Internst Expenses ooo Q00 [+ ]0¢] ooo
Duss and Subscrptions 8800 8300 8900 8900
Homa Stretch Other 450073 a0 Qoo 000
Homestretch Slip rental 34 50800 o0 000 ao0
Homuestretch Utilitlas 4 50000 000 o0 000
naurance Expense 3058569 000 1508408 3870075
Legal Foes [+R100] oo [s104] 000
Moving & Storage 416059 oo 000 [+ ¢s]
NHEC - IRract Expanses X
Cllent foes [eJt0] aoo 000 000
Cilent refunds 000 000 000 Qo0
Commissions 000 aog 000 003
Network faes 000 000 000 000
Office Expensa oo 000 ano 000
FEFM Notwork fae 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
Total NHBC - Direct Exponses o 000 ooo 000
Otflce Supplles 266502 Q00 GO0 000
Operating Expensss 000 000 Qo0 3185
Payroll Expensas
4K 2814320 000 o000 000
ADP Payroll Service 282012 000 000 000
Medical Insurance -808 45 Q00 000 000
Payroll and Taxes
Homentretch Crew 49 257 00 000 [Jeed 147478
MeC 3786712 000 000 o]0 ]
NHBC 000 000 Qoo 000
Traco 0.00 0.00 a.00 8408127 |
Total Payroll and Taxes . 424894.12 0.00 o00 85,568 06
‘Totsl Payroll Exponaos 454 748 99 ooQ o0 85 568 08
Poatage and Delivery oo 457 164 59 12321
Profasalonal Fess 200202 aod a0 000
Radlation Monitoring 000 000 000 5792
Recaiver's expenses 2342053 aob 311453 106981
Security Sarvices 000 a0 000 753108
Taxes
Properly tax 000 000 -1 56918 000
Sanitary taxes 0.00 0.00 0. 0.00
Total Taxes [120.4] 000 -1 56918 co00
Travel Expensa 000 QoD 000 000
Trustee faes & Expenses 0.00 Q.00 [+ ] ] 57,781.61
Total Expense 822,365.57 658,45 20,634.45 817,008.55
Net Ordinary Income 38,443.83 20,558.53 13,823,835.08 520,880.27
Net ncome 36,443.83 20,588.53 13,823,938.08 520,950.27
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Cash Basls

Ordinary Income/Expenss

Incoms

v Bnenivahla Collact)

Loan Collactions
NHBC Ravanuo

Rental Incoms
Sale of Asssts/Dispusition
TurnoverSelzura

Total Incoms

Exponse
Advertising and Promation
Appradsal Feas

Bank Service Charges
. o ng E>

L .l

L andF
Consulting aervices
Management foss
Qutslda Sarvicas

Rent Expenas

Ropair & Malntenance
Suppliss

Utititiex

Total Business Operaling Exponses
Computer and Intemet Expsnses

Dugs and Subscriptions
Home Stretch Othor
Homantrstch SUp rantal
Homaestreteh Utilities
Insurance Expanso
Legal Faos.
Movinp & Storage
NHEC « Diract Expenaes
Cliont fees
Client refunds
Commlssions
Network faas
© Offica Expense
PEPM Nstwork Tos

Total NHBG - Direct Expanses

Offica Suppitas
Operating Expansan
Payrol! Expenses
40K
ADP Payroll Satvice
Madica insurance
Payroll and Taxes
Homastretch Craw
nce
NHBC
Trace
Tota) Payroll and Taxes

Tatal Payroll Expenses

Postage and Dellvery
Profassional Fess
Radlation Monitorlng
Receivar's expensos
Sscurity Services
Taxes

Property tax

Sanitary taxes
Totsl Taxss

Travel Expensa
Trustes focs & Expansas

Total Expense

Neot Ordinary licoma

NotIncome

Filed 02/10/2010 Page 42 of 62
Medical Capital Holdings, Inc.
ITD Profit & Loss by Class
As of January 31, 2010
MPFC 311 HPFC 41 MPFC 41l WPFCE
274 348 50 965561 2522103 40000 00
ooo 000 000 977 500 00
[+ 13 ] o0 - 0ol [+ J0is ]
000 000 3527665 000
000 000 000 0.00
658,973.62 470,322.83 85,142.29 369,97T.12
933 322 02 A79.978 44 155 639 57 1387 477 12
000 000 84000 000
000 000 8477000 o
123543 765690 122895 285708
" 216870 10000 67025 20000
000 102 800 00 15 600 00 000
2600000 o0 000 ooa
150383 2812400 3965400 oo
000 3461312 000 000
857 00 000 4802239 000,
000 000 251262 000
1,435.99 B,349.52 124,447.28 0.00
91 08552 173956 84 230 576 54 200 00
000 000 000 000
oao 5700 5700 11400
600 0w oo0 0o
000 000 000 000
000 000 000 o0
1815168 [11v:4] §290770 10677 G0
000 a0o 000 56220
000 000 000 000
000 D10 aoo 000
ooo 000 000 000
000 000 000 0w
000 aco 000 000
000 000 000 000
000 0.00 0.00 0.00
000 000 ] oo
000 000 000 oo
265 000 a00 000
000 000 000 oo
ooo 000 000 000
000 000 000 000
603208 000 0.00 aon
000 ooo 000 000
000 aco 000 000
7953272 0.00 0.00 .00
B5,565.80 0.00 0.00 0.00
65565 80 000 000 000
24620 60953 1035 102188
000 000 000 600
13603 000 000 000
119223 noo 478954 000
379914 000 000 000
000 000 13717373 oo
0.00 0.00 401,00 0.00
000 000 137 674 73 000
000 000 000 000
60,650.21 0.00 0.00 41,376.85
252,074.10 182,310.07 502,562.81 £6,908.82
881,247.92 207,868,57 -346,022.84 1,330,568.30
681,247.52 297,688.37 .345,922.84 1,330,868.30
Page 2
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Medical Capital Holdings, inc.

ITD Profit & Loss by Class
Cash Basls As of January 31, 2010
MPFC 6 NHEC TOTAL
Ordinary lncome/Expsnse
Incoms | '
A nt Recelvabla Collecti 13025879 000 103561020
Loian Collsctions 1200000 Qoo 689 500 00
. NHEC Ravenus aoo 4 187 48287 4187 48267
Rental lncome a0d [o]it] 85276 65
Sale of Assets/Disposition 400 000 1372478560
TumoveariSeiure 375,175.53 0.oo 3,051,350 13
Total ncome 517 43432 4187 482 67 23 029594 25
Expensy
Advertising and Promotion 000 [1]00] B840 00
Appralsal Feass 000 a%0 7422000
Bank Servico Charges 333392 34877 19588 18
Bust Oparating Exp
Husiness Licanses and Permits 000 48836 10 5282275
Consuiting services 000 4358574 161 368574
Managemantioos 000 000 er38327
Cutsido Servicos 000 5523659 136855124
Rent Expanse 000 99 977 40 15217452
Reopuir & Maintenanco 000 479 50 5252399
Supplles 000 3361 10 581989
Utilities 0.00 51,861,498 350,711.89
Total af Operating Exp coo 301 336 92 879353399
Computer and | t Exp 000 47470 47470
Dues and Subsciiptions 000 600 584 00
Home Stratchs Other 000 o0 450073
Homestretch Slip rental ao0 L1321} 34 508 60
Homestretch Ulllities 000 o 160000
Insurancs Expense ooo 4 93990 181 048.81
Loga] Fass [1714] go0 88220
Moving & Stovage 000 000 416059
NHEC - Diraet Expenses
Client feas ood 283107175 2107175
Client refureds Qo0 2929009 2920009
Commissions Q00 10172209 101 72208
Natwork fens. co00 4 460 807 80 1 460 807 60
Office Expanse 000 36 664 07 386868407
PEPM Network feo 0.00 84,709 18 04,709,189
Total NHBGC - Direct Expenses 000 194446473 194446479
Offlcs Supplles voo 24 285739
Oparating Expences aon eorz2 613582
Payroli Exponses
401K 0ol 3B O8O OS 6622325
ADP Payroll Servica 000 3228642 584654
Wedical Insurance 000 112147890 11127045
Payrol! amd Taxes
Homastratch Crew 000 000 §5763 87
McC 0Qo [eder] 37863712
NHBC oo 122548583 4122549593
Traca 0.00 0.00 163,624.99
‘Total Payrall and Taxes 0.00 1,225,435.99 1,821,521.91
Totsl Payroll Expensas Q00 137888130 2004 862 15
Postage and Delivary 16512 187219 4017 44
Professional Fuss 000 000 200202
Radiation Monltoring 0.00 000 18365
Recelver's expenses 0go 198085 35557 38
Security Sorvices 000 aon 1133019
Taxes
Propasty tax oo 000 435604 55
Sanltary taxas 0.00 0.0 401,00
Total Taxes 000 coo 136 005 55
‘Travel Expense 000 364808 364308
Trustao Joss & Exponses Q.00 0.00 149,818.68
Total Expense 3,499.04 3.644,122.29 5,602,179.15
Net Ordinary Income 513,685.28 543,360.38 17,421,815.10
Net mcome 51393528 543,360.38 47,421,815.10
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Cash Basis

Medical Capital Holdings, Inc.

Balance Sheet
As of January 31, 2010

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

WF MCC/NICH Operating Acct,

WF MCC/MCH Payroll Acct.
WF MPFC 1

WF MPFC 2

WF MPFC 3, Series |

WF MPFC 3, Series Il

WF MPFC 4, Serles 1

WF MPFC 4, Serles 1l

WF MPFC &

WF MPFC 6

WF NHEGC - AP Disbursement Act
WF NHBC - Cigna Holding account

WE NHBC - Operating Acct,
WF NHBC - Payroli

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Other Assets
MCC Loan to MPFC 4, 1
MCH Security Deposit
MPFC 2, Loan to MCC
MPFC 2, Loan to MPFC 4, Ii
MPFC 3, | Loan to MCC
MPFC 3, I Loan to MCC
MPFC 4, I Loan to MPFC 4, 1i
Utllity Security Daposit

Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabliitles
Current Llabllities
Other Current Liabilities
MCC loan from MPFC 2
MCC loan from MPFC 31
MCC loan from MPFC 3 Il

MPFC 4, Il Loan from MCC
MPFEC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 2
MPFC 4, It Loan from MPFC 4,1

Security deposlts held

Total Other Current Liabllitles

Total Current Liabllitles
Total Liapiliﬂes
Equity .

Retalned Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

44

Jan 31, 10

599,100.78

740203
20,588 53
13,298,935 06
320,480 32
530,747.89
97,668.37
43,709 18
1,330,568 30
513,035 28
5800

252 666.47
290,631.91
4.00

17,308,596 10

17 306 5§96 10

25 Q00 00
4,941 00
350,000 00
175,000 00
150,000 00
100,000.00
200 000.00
122,278.00

1,127,219.00

350,000.00
150 000 00
100,000 00

25,000 00
175 000.00
200,000.00

12,000.00

1,012,000 00

1,012,000.00
1,012,000 00

17,004,418.80
417,386.30

1742181510

18,433,815.10

Page 1
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Medical Capital Holdings, Inc.

Filed 02/10/2010 Page 45 of 62

Monthly General Ledger
Cash Basis As of January 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo’ Debit Credit Balance
Bank of America - NHBC 306,723.64
Transfer 1/25/2010 Final sweepofBo. . 306,710 63 13.01
Check 1/25/2010 Debit  Bank of America 1000 3.01
Check 1/31/2010 Service Charge 3.00 oot
Check 113112010 0.01 0.00
Total Bank of Amsrica - NHBC 000 306,723 64 000
CNB 0.00
Total CNB 0.00
Comerica 000
Total Camerica 000
WF MCC/MCH Operating Acct, 115,766 54
Deposit 1/4/2010 Depostt 136 00 115,902.54
Deposit 174/2010 Deposit 5383 415 956.37
Chack 17512010 1240  Aflantis Dive Comp..  Involce 12/07/09 50000 115,456.37
Check 1/512010 1241 Constal PacificMari.  Order # 6449 2,203 84 113,262 53
Check 1/512010 1242  Carlson & Beauloye Replacement filter . 296 B9 112 955 64
Check 1/5/2010 1243  Hills Boat Service Fuel & Oll for Hom . 1 500.00 111,465 64
Check 11512010 1244  Horizon Communic Inv# SRA11145 98.75 111,356 89
Check 1152010 1245  ADP, Inc. Inv # 631580 195.14 11116175
Chack 1/512010 1246  Fedoral Disposal S..  Inv# JANZ2D10 100000 110,161.75
Check 17512010 1247  City of Tustin Multiple Act #8 688 27 109,473.48
Check 1/5/2010 1248  The Hartford Act#72 10857037 47915 108,984.33
Check 11612010 Wir.  Jeffrey M Davey Professional Servl 310000 105,894 .33
Check 1/812010 1251  ADP, Inc. Multiple Invoices 321 83 105 572 50
Check 1712010 1252  Intuit Software, Inc. Quickbooks Enter . 2.446.89 103,125 61
Check 1/8/2010 12563  The Irving Compan January rent 4 482.00 88,633 61
Check 111272010 1266  Douglas Jones Survey of Homest . 2,650.00 96 083.61
Check 1/14/2010 1254  Bank of America Case# F1029090 . 165 39 95,91822
Check 1114/2010 1255 ADP, Inc. Inv # 664996 94.14 95,824.08
Check 1/14/2010 1256  Southem Califomia .  Act# 2-31-866-1665 2,226 95 89359713
Check 1114i2010 1257  Richard Marshall Expense relmburs 8206 93,505 07 -
Check 1/14/2010 1258  Tha livine Gompan Inv# 010110 534.75 92,97032
Check 11412010 1250  ACE Parking Mana. . Ilnv# GBO77714618 44000 - 92 530 32
Chack 171472010 1260  Intergrated Access Inv#29734 480.00 92,040.32
Check 171472010 1261  ADP, Inc. Muttiple Act #s 658 10 91,382.22
Check 1/15/2010 Wir Jeffrey M Davsy Professional Servi 3,100 00 88 28222
Transfer  1/18/2010 MCH payroll forP . 2219217 66,090 05
Check 172472010 1262  Aames Lock & Safe. Inv# 58001 101,63 65968 52
Check 112172010 1263  Richard Marshall Expense reimburs . 89.25 66,899 27
Check 12172010 1264 T-Vicbile Act # 470642158 21021 65,689.06
Check 172112010 1265 ADP,Inc Inv # 676953 11100 65 578.06
Check 172272010 1267  John Hancock USA Ciignt ID # 327704 . 135278 64,225 28
Deposit 172572010 Deposit 32040 \ 64,545 68
Check 1/28/2010 1268  Alison Juroe Expense reimburs , 219.03 64,326 65
Deposit 1/28/2010 ) Daposit 10,843 15 75,169.80
Check 1/28/2010 Wir.  John Hancock USA 401 K PE 06715, 0. 16,884 32 58,285.48
Transfer  1/28/2010 Funds Transferto . 540,815.30 599,100.78
Total WF MCCMMCH Operating Acct 552,168.68 68 834 44 599,100 78
WF MCCIMCH Payroll Acct. 139,851 77
Check 1472010 Debit = NHBC - Payrolita . 2961528 110,236.48
Chack 17412010 Debit MCH & Traca-Pa . 12,219 62 98,0168.87
Check 1/6/2010 901 . Payroll for PE 12/ 2,949 56 95 067.31
Chack 17512010 801 . Payroll for PE 12/ 380675 91,160 56
Check 17512010 861 . Payroll for PE 12/ . 2,562 81 8859775
Check 1/5/2010 901. Payroll for PE 12/ 2,645.02 B5 95273
Check 1/5/2010 801. Payroll for PE 12/ 2,288.13 83,664.60
Chack 1/5/2010 801 . Payrall for PE 12/ 185728 81,807.32
Check 1/5712010 01 . Payrell for PE 12/. . 3,051.45 78755 87
Check 1/6/2010 g0t . Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,951 66 76,794 21
Check 1/5/2010 901 Payroll for PE 12/ 637.62 76,166 59
Check 4/5/2010 801. i Payroll for PE 12/ 1468038 74 696.23
Check 1/58/2010 go1 . | Payroll for PE 12/, 1,380 02 7330621
Check 1/5/2010 g01. | Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,221 64 72,084 57
Check 1/5/2010 010 . . Payroll for PE 12/ 698063 65,093 94
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance .
Check 1/5/2010 502. Payroll for PE 12/, 198354 63 11040
Check 1/512010 502, Payroll for PE 12/. 3,402 41 59,707 99
Check 1/572010 502 . s  Payrolifor PE12/. 601.13 59,106.86
Check 1/512010 010 Payroll for PE 12/ . 2,854.67 56 252.19
Check 1/512010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ .. 227338 53978 81
Check - 1/6/2010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ 1,561 95 52,396 86
Check 1/5/2010 010 .. Payroll for PE 12/, 3,50848 48,888 38
Check 11512010 010 ski  Payroll for PE 12/ 2227.73 46 660.65
Check 17512010 010 Payroli for PE 12/ . 1,230.16 45,43049
Check 1/5/2010 502 © Payroli for PE 12/ 1,028.77 44,401.72
Check 1/5/2010 010. v Payrollfor PE 12/ . 1011 61 43,390 11
Check 1/512010 010 . Payroll for PE 12/. 1,28578 42,090 32
Check 1/8/2010 010 Payroll for PE 12/ 1,452 81 40,637 51
Check 1/5/2010 010 Payroll for PE 12/, 2.944.36 37 693.15
Check 1/5/2010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,033.60 36,659 55
Check 1/5/2010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,226 41 35,433 14
Check 1/5/2010 010 . Payroli for PE 12/. 126490 34.16824
Check 1/5/2010 010 Payroll for PE 12/ 1,100 11 33,059 13
Chack 1/512010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,071 656 31,987 48
Check 1/5/2010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ . 1001.13 30986.35
Check 1/5/2010 010 Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,690 85 20,285 50
Check 1/512010 010 Payroll for PE 12/ 1,247 35 28,048 15
Check 1/5/2010 010 Payroll for PE 12/ 124491 26 803 24
GCheck 1/5/2010 010 Payrolt for PE 12/ . 2,732 64 24,070.60
Check 11512010 010. Payrall for PE 12/ . 1,404.25 22,668.35
Check 11512010 502 . Payrali for PE 12/ . 133426 21,332 09
Check 1/5/2010 010 Payroll for PE 12/, 1,509 16 18,822.93
Chack 1/512010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ 2,25543 17 567 50
Check - 1/5/2010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ 118610 16,371 40
Check 11512010 010 . Payroll for PE 12/ . 791.76 15,579 .64
Chack 1/5{2010 010 Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,00844 14571 20
Check 17512010 010 Payroll for PE 12/. 179568 12,775.52
Check 11512010 010, Payroll for PE 12/ 1,089 25 14,6886 27
Chack 11512010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ . 137665 10 309.62
Check 17512010 010 . Payrall for PE 12/ . 73545 9,574.17
Check 1/5/2010 010 id Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,22220 8,351 97
Check 1/5/2010 010.. Payroll for PE 12/, 847 95 7 504 02
Check 1122010 Debit Payroll taxes for4 . 158 14 7,345 88
Deposit 171812010 Deposit ) §40,815.30 548,161.18
Transfar  1/19/2010 MCH payroll for P. . 2219217 570353 35
Transfer 1/18/2010 VOID: 12 Trace P. . 000 570,353 35
Transfor  1/18/2010 VOID: 2/2 Traca P, 0.00 570353 35
Check 1/18/2010 Dabit 3. Payroll taxes for P 12786 65 557,666.70
Check 1/19/2010 300 y PE 01/15/10 2,949 57 554,817.13
Chack 1/19/2010 300. PE 01/15/10 3,908.76 550 710 37
Check '1119/2010 300. PE 01/15/10 256282 548,147 55
Check 1/19/2010 300 PE 01/16110 2,645 03 545,502.52
Check 111972010 300 PE 01715110 1.802 20 54360023
Check 111872010 300, . FE 01/15/10 1,584.84 542,015.39
Check 1/19/2010 300. 1 PE 01/15/10 2,000 00 540,015 39
Check 1/19/201D 300 1 PE 01/15/10 167318 538 342 21
Check 1/19/2010 300 PE 01/15/10 281270 535,629 .51
Check 1/19/2010 300 PE 01/15/10 1,564.27 533,98524
Check 1/19/2010 300. PE 0115/10 1,309.74 532 655 50
Check 1719/2010 300 PE 01/15/10 113519 531,520 31
Deposit 118/2010 Deposit 832044 538,840.75
Deposit 1/19/2010 Deposit 8,32044 548 161.19
Check 1/22/2010 1122 Payroll correction 1019.06 547,142 13
Transfer  1/25/2010 Payroll comection 1177.20 548,319 33
Transfer  1/28/2010 Funds Transferto . 540,815 30 7 504,03
Check 113172010 Service Charge 10200 7.402.03

Total WF MCC/MCH Payroll Acct. 580 825 55 713,27529 7.402.03

WF MPFC 1 ) 2061158
Chack 172112010 Service Charge 1848 20,593.10
Check 1/25/2010 1005 > Inv#11298 457 20,588 53

Total WF MPFC 1 0.00 2305 20,588.53
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
WF MPFC 2 13,301,311 51
Deposit 11412010 Deposit 1,569.18 _ 13,302,880 69
Check 1712010 1013 Retainer for appral - 2,500 00 13,300 380.69
Check 112572010 1014 Inv# 11298; 1088, 184 59 13,300,216.10
Check 1/25/2010 1015 Act# 03627-0001- . 1,281.04 13,298,935.06
Total WF MPFC 2 1,569 18 3,94563 13,288 935 06
WF MIPFC 3, Serles | . 367,001.08
Check 1/5/2010 1031 Act# C 00450142 3778 366,863 28
Deposit 11712010 Dsposit . 500.00 367,46328
Check 11412010 1032 Customer # 00019 . 12229 367,340.99
Check 1144/2010 1033 Act# 940383-640 . 78123 366,559.76
Check 11412010 1034 Dscember manag. 5,000 00 361,559 76
Check 1/1472010 1035 Act # 4180691-07 16 985.98 344,563 78
Check 115/2010 1036 Downpayment Pro 7917 17 336,646.61
-Transfer  1/18/2010 VOID: 1/2 Trace P 000 336.646.61
Check 114972010 Tra .. 142 Trace Payroll f 832044 328,328 17
Check 172172010 1040 Balance of downp . 84467 327,481 60
Check 172412010 1037 Act # 940 383-610... 1,462.80 326,018.70
Check 112172010 1038 Act# IBX-191355-2 142714 324,591 56
Check 112512010 1041 Inv dated 112809 299 50 324 292 06
Check 172512010 1042 Inv # 17124845 448.40 323,843 66
Check 1/25/2010 1043 Re: Letter of credit . 2168 70 321,674.96
Check 1125/2010 1044 Expense reimburs. . 2688 321.648.08
Check 1/25/2010 1045 Muttiple Invoices 41568 321,232 40
Check 112512010 1046 Inv# 11208 96.33 321,136 07
Check 172512010 1047 Inv # 07562945 61380 32052217
Check 1/26/2010 1048 Expense reimburs, 31.85 320,490 32
Total WF MPFC 3 Serles | 500 a0 47 010.74 320,490 32
WF MPFC 3, Serles Il 548,512.11
Check 1/572010 1017 Act# 00450148942 1054 62 545,457 49
Deposit 111172010 Deposit 143341 546 B8O 90
- Daposit 111172010 Depusit 214128 549,032,16
Check 114/2010 1018 Customer # 00019. 12229 548,909.87
Check 1/14/2010 1019 Act # 840383-640 781 22 548,128 65
Chack 1114/2010 1020 December manag . §000.00 543,128 65
Check 115/2010 1021 Dovnpayment Pro ) 781717 53521148
Daposit 111572010 Deposit ' 40 687.50 575,898 98
Deposit 11182010 Deposit 414 99 578,313 97
Transfer  1/19/2010 VOID: 2/2 Trace P 000 6§76 31397
Check 118/2010 Tra.. 2/2 Trace Payroli T, 832044 567,993.53
Check 1212010 1025 Balance of down p.. 844 66 567,148 87
Check 172112010 1022 Act # 1BX-191355-2 1,427.14 56572173
Check 112112010 1023 - Act # 840 383-610 . 146279 564,258.94
Check 1/25/2010 1026 Re; Letter of credit 218870 562.080.24
Check 17252010 1027 Expense reimburs . 26 88 562,063 36
Check 172512010 1028 Multiple Involces 41568 561,847 68
Check 1/25/2010 1028 Inv# 11298 21932 561 428.36
Check 1/25/2010 1030 Inv# 07552845 613 89 580,814 47
Check 1/2512010 1031 Valley Heaithcare ' 30882.78 529,931 71
Deposit 1/25/2010 Deposit 848 03 530779.74
Check 112612010 1032 Expense reimburs 31.85 530,747.89
Total WE MPFC 3, Series Il 45,525 19 6128941 530,747 89
WF MPFC 4, Series | 233,260.08
Check 1/5/2010 1023 Act# 441 580074 227,459 34
Check 1/5/2010 1024 Inv # 106; Decem 600.00 226,859 34
Check 1/5/2010 1025 Act# C 00450147 . 2,07428 224 785.08
Check 17712010 Tra. Loan to cover shor 5000000 174,785 06
Chack 1/8/2010 1026 Multipla Involces 413400 170,651 08
Check 111412010 1027 Inv #1003 1,200.00 169 451.06
Check 1115/2010 Wir . Consulting service. 5,000 00 164,451 06
Check 1/15/2010 Wir.. Consulting service . 5000.00 158,451 06
Check 1/20/2010 1028 Inv# 107 60000 158,851.06
Check 172172010 Service Charge 851 158 841 55
Check 1/25/2010 . Wir... Iw#6 5,292.60 153,549 05
Check 1/25/2010 1029 Act# 441 527115 148,277 90
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Type Date Num Name Memo ~ Debit Cradit Balance
Check 1/25/2010 1030 . Inv#11298 609.53 147,668.37
Check 1/2912010 Ta . Transfer to cover o 50,000.00 97,668.37
Total WF MPFC 4, Series | Q00 13559171 97,668 37
WF MPFC 4, Serles Il 2,142 07
Check 1/5/2010 1056 Act# C 00450150 408.07 1,734.00
GCheck 1/512010 10614 . Expense reimburs. . 640 00 1 094.00
Check 1/5/2010 1062 Act# 0107593305 . 3,613 86 -2,419 86
Check 1/512010 1063 Inv# C-1764a 120000 - «3,61986
Deposit 1712010 ‘Deposit 50 000.00 46 380 14
Deposit 1/8/2010 Deposit - 12,030.00 58,410.14
Check 11472010 1064 . Inv#10160 20000 58,210.14
Check 1142010 1065 Act # 25379-47043 2,256 82 55 953 32
Check 1/14/2010 1066 Act#0-3101-2017 4,400 20 61,553 12
Check 1/20/2010 1067 Act# 29579-4704.. 8,819.92 4273320
Check 1/20/2010 1068 Act# 16-025-0019 384435 38 888.85
Check 1/20/2010 1069 Inv # 549674 11,463 00 27,425 85
Check 1/20/2010 1070 Multiple Invoices 697 21 26,728 64
Check 1/20/2010 oM Act # 0107593305 376485 2296379
Check 1/20/2010 1072 Act # 831-000-078. 626.50 22,337.29
Chack 1/25/2010 1073 Inv# 11288 1035 22,326.94
Deposit 1/26/2010 Deposit 50.000 Q0 72326 94
Check 172972010 Wir . . Multiple Involces 28,491 00 43,835.94
Check 1/31/2010 Service Charge 36.78 43,799.16
Total WF MPFC 4, Serles Il : 112,030 00 7037291 43,708.16
WF MPFC § 1,158.069 33
Deposit 11412010 Deposit 10,000.00 1,168,069 33
Check 1/512010 1009 Act# C 00450156. . 1,166 85 1 166,802 48
Deposit 1/11/2010 ) Deposit 164 687 50 1,331 580.98
Check 112512010 1010 . Invi 11298 1,021 68 1,330,568.30
Total WF MPFC 5 174,687.50 218853 1 330,568 30
WF MPFC & 505,053 .59
Check 1/5/2010 1004 Multiple Act#s 2,95319 502,100 40
Deposit 1/20/2010 . Deposit 600000 508 100 40
Deposit 172172010 — Deposit 4,500.00 512,600 40
Deposit 1/22/12010 Depasit 1,500.00 514,100.40
Check 1/25/2010 1005 . Invi# 11298 165 12 513,935.28
Total WF MPFC 6 12,000 00 3,118 31 513,93528
VF NHBC - AP Dishursement Act 72.00
Chack 1/31/2010 . Service Charge 14.00 58.00
Total WF NHBC - AP Disbursement Act 000 1400 58 00
WF NHBC - Cigna Holding account . 61.95
Transfer  1/26/2010 Cigna funding thro. 252 623 51 25268546
Check 1/31/2010 Service Charge 18.98 252,666.47
Total WF NHBC - Cigna Holding account 252,623.51 1899 252 666.47
WF NHBG - Operating Acct. 180,704 57
Chack 1/472010 1389 Novamber 2008-C 156 88 180 547 71
Check 17412010 1400 . November 2009-C. . 32314 180,224.57
Check 11412010 1401 VOID: November . 000 180,224.57
Check 17412010 1402 November 2008-C . 1,53841 178686 16
Check 11412010 1403 1 November 2009-C 101770 177,668 46
Check 17412010 1404 . November2009-C. . 11812 177,550.34
Chack 1/412010 1405 . November 2008-C. 24433 177 308.01
Check 1/4/2010 1408 VOID; November . . 000 177.306 01
Check 11412010 1407 ; November 2008-C . 943 82 176,362 19
Check 1/472010 1408 November 2009-C. . 205 29 176,166.80
Chack 1/412010 1409 . : November 2009-C 1441.05 - 17471585
Check 11412010 1410 ws  November 2008-C 283 38 174,452 46
Check 1/4/2010 1411 Jan-July 2009 : 4,042 83 170,409.63
Chack 1/4/2010 1412 Jan-July 2009 6,370.13 164 039.50
Chack 11442010 1413 m Jan-July 2009 5 684.50 158.355 00
Check 11472010 1414 . Jan-July 2008 797 98 157,557 01
Check 1/4/2010 1415 Jan-July 2009 1,931 13 155,625.88
Page 4
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Check 1/4/2010 1416 T Jan-July 2009 7.06965 148 556 23
Check 1/4/2010 1417 Jan-July 2009 24,437 15 124,119 08
Check 1/4/2010 1418 Jan- July 2009 9,010.38 115,108.70
Check 1/4/2010 1419 Jan-July 2009 6,066.15 109 042.55
Chack 1/4/2010 1420 Jan-July 2009 464339 104,359.16
Check 1/412010 1421 . Jan~July 2009 10248 104,296 68
Check 1/4/2010 1422 -. Jan-july 2009 2746 02 101,550 66
Check 11412010 1423 I. Jan-July 2009 6,107 32 95 443.34
Check 1/4/2010 1424 Jan-July 2009 5,081.86 £0,361.48
Check 11412010 1425 Jan-July 2009 241999 87,941 49
Check 1/412010 1426 Jan-July 2009 34677 8759472
Check 11412010 1427 , . Jan~July 2009 2804 87,566.68
Check 1/4/2010 1428 a Jan- July 2009 171448 85,85220
GCheck 17412010 1429 Jan-July 2009 16,271.97 69 580.23
Check 11472010 1430 9 Jan-July 2009 1,349 19 68,231 04
Check 11412010 1431 . Jan-July 2009 3187 68,189 17
Check 1/412010 1432 Jan-July 2009 13,466 89 5473228
Check 1/4/2010 1433 ‘Jan~July 2008 7,694 92 47,037.36
Check 1/412010 - 1434 Jan-July 2009 292256 44,114 80
Check 1/4/2010 1435 d . Jan-July 2009 6,399 42 3771538
Chack 1/4/2010 1436 Jan-July 2009 19,870 57 17,844 81
Check 11412010 1437 1. Jan-July 2008 74543 17 089.38
Deposit 1/4/2010 Depasit 100,589.92 117,689.30
Deposit 114/2010 Deposit 14,124.14 131,813 44
Check 11512010 1395 Multiple Invaices 37634 13143810
Chack 1/5/2010 1396 Act# 72 10857037 47915 130,958.95
Deposit 1/5/2010 Depaosit ! 157,832 48 288,791.43
Deposit 11612010 Deposit 5436.83 294 228 28
Deposit 11712010 Daposit 40,665 60 334,893 86
Deposit 11712010 Deposit 49101 338,804 77
Deposit 1/8/2010 Deposit 28 669 568 368 474.33
Daposit 1/11/2010 . Deposit 73,043.91 441,518 24
Check 1M12/2010 1440 Nov 05 Feas 2,000.00 439,518 24
Check 111212010 1441 Nov 09 Fees 37,087 29 402 420 95
Check 1122010 1442 Nov 03 Fees 36,634 57 365,786.38
Check 11272010 1443 Nov 09 Fees 1086177 354,924 61
Check 1112/2010 1444 1, Nov08Fees 2,36122 352,563 39
Check 11272010 1446 Nov 08 Fees 2,61204 349,851 35
Check 11212010 1446 Nov 09 Feas 120 58 349,830.77
Check 111212010 1447 Nov 08 Fees 2107 349,809.70
Check 1/12/2010 1448 Nov 08 Fees 12,852.50 336,857 20
Check 1/12/2010 1449 .. Nov09 Fees 4 266 67 332,590 63
Check 111272010 1450 Nov 09 Fees 17,187 01 315,403.52
Check 11272010 1451 Nov 09 Feas 31842 315,086 10
Check 112/2010 1452 n  Nov 08 Fees 1457194 300,513 16
Check 1/12/2010 1453 Nov 08 Fees 1,103 93 299,409 23
.Check 11212010 1454 Nov 09 Fees 263775 296,771.48
Check 11212010 1455 H Nov 09 Fees 4247 286,729 01
Chack 11272010 1456 Nov 08 Fees 1,134.65 205,694 36
Check 11212010 1457 Nov 03 Fess 11,624 68 283.969.78
Chack 1142/2010 1458 Nov 08 Fees 213 44 283,756.34
Check 1112/2010 1458 Nov 09 Fees 252 55 283,503 78
Check 112/2010 1460 Nov 09 Fees 976.94 282 528 85
Check 11212010 1461 Nov 09 Fees 4,603 57 278,023.28
Check 111212010 1462 Nov 089 Fees 3,734 10 274,289.18
Check 111272010 1463 Nov 08 Fees 6.549.76 267,739.42
Check 111272010 1464 Nov 03 Fees 293703 264,802 39
Check 11272010 1465 Nov 09 Fees 975 89 263,826.80
Deposit 111272010 Deposit 18 862 74 . 282,689.54
Deposit 1/13/2010 Deposit 14 106.06 296 795 60
Chack 11472010 1438 Inv #661219 : 191.96 296,603 64
Check 1/14/2010 1466 Consulting fees & 39,761 19 256,842 45
Check 171412010 1467 I. Group# 027434 19708.93 237 133.52
Check 1/14/2010 1468 Multiple Invoices 53722 236 596 30
Check 171412010 1469 Expense reimburs.. 399 00 236,197 30
Check 1/14/2010 1470 ts  Multiple Invoices 468 16 235,731.14
Check 1/14/12010 1471 WMultiple Invoices 281575 23291539
Check 1/14/2010 1472 Inv # 510552 3,700 82 229214 57
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Check 111472010 1473 Inv # 10275366 21579 228,938 78
Check 1/14/2010 1474 Multiple Involces 13410 228,864 68
Check 11412010 © 1475 Multiple PO boxes 1,12149 22774319
Check 1/14/2010 1476 Inv # 5348049-DC . 189.29 227 553 80
Check 1142010 1477 Inv# 3864 3,983.05 223,560.85
Check 111472010 1478 Act# 171-785-044. 364113 2198,919.72
Check 1/14/2010 1479 Inv # 2694548 39.89 218 879.73
Check - 1/14/2010 1480 s Multiple Act#'s 1,704 54 218,175.19
Check 11472010 1481 Multiple Involces 14853 218,025 66
Check 1114/2010 1482 Act # 8000-9000-0 580 08 217 44558
Chack 11412010 1483 Inv # 6765354932 420 64 217,024 84
Check 171412010 1484 License renewal 2 150 00 216,874 84
Check 1/114/2010 1485 Inv # 1047391 207 98 216 666 86
Check 114/2010 1486 Inv # 2870166696 . 690.50 215,976 46
Check 111412010 1487 January payment 19 870.57 196,105.89
Check 1/14/2010 1488 Expensa reimburs 19270 195 913.19
Check 111412010 1489 Act# 136199 381745 192,29574
Check 11142010 1490 November 2009 - . 119992 191,095 82
Check 1142010 1491 November 2009 - . 9,191 14 181 904 68
Check 111472010 1492 November 2009 - . 2169 181,882 89
Check 171412010 1493 June 2009 - Client. 453854 177 344 45

- Check 11412010 1494 June 2008 - Glient. 14,782 51 162 561 84
Deposit 111512010 Deposit 18 313.98 180,875.92
Transfer  1/19/2010 Payroll for PE 01/ . 107 24420 7363172
Deposit 1119/2010 Deposit 14,435 00 88,066.72
Daposit 119/2010 Deposit 4141 86,108.13
Deposit 1/19/2010 VOID: Daposit 000 88,108 13
Depasit 1/20/2010 Deposit 30549 02 118,657 15
Check 172112010 1497 | Group #027434 1206923 106,587 92
Check 112112010 14988 . Invoice #9-44-27957 27379 106 31413
Check 172472010 1499 Invoice #00A3709. 407.68 105,806 45
Chsck 112172010 1500 Involce #K168206 876.00 105,030.45
Check 1/21/2010 1501 Jan-10 Consulting. 2 250.00 102 780.45
Check 1/21/2010 1502 Consulting/Commi 18,386 26 84,384.19
Check 17212010 1503 Invoice #3690202 28310 84,101 09
Check 142112010 1504 Invoica #1201001.. 386 50 83704 50
Chack 17212010 1505 Jan-July 2009 PE. 32,627 256 51,077 34
Check 112112010 1506 .Involca #TCC-107 150000 49,577 34
Check 1/2172010 1507 Computer Eqiptm. 437.72 48,139.62
Check 12172010 1508 Jan-July 2000 PE . 18,645.80 30,493.72
Check 1121712010 1508 Jan-July 2009 PE . 12 825.00 17,668.72
Check 1721/2010 1510 Jan-July 2008 PE 10,706 50 6,962.22
Chack 172172010 1511 Jan-July 2008 PE. 450 00 6,51222
Check 1/21/2010 1512 Jan~July 2009 PE. 59 00 545322
Check 112172010 1513 Jan~July 2008 PE ., 151504 4,938 18
Check 172172010 1495 Inv #877758 97755 3,960 63
Deposit - 1/21/2010 Depaosit 30,524 98 34 438561
Deposit 1/21/2010 Deposit 5278 34,538.37
Deposit 12172010 Deposit 15,189 54 49,727.91.
Check 1/22/2010 1496 Client ID # 327704 1,658 89 48 069 02
Deposit 1/22/2010 Deposit 638473 54,453 75
Transfer  1/25/2010 Final sweep of Bo.. 308,710863 361,164 38
Transfer  1/26/2010 Payroll correction . 1,177.20 359.987.18
Deposit 112512010 Deposit 2519160 385,178.78
Transfer  1/26/2010 Cigna funding thro . 252 623 51 132,555 27
Deposit 1/26/2010 Depasit 61,453 08 194 008 35
Deposit 1/27/2010 Deposit 78,901.81 272,910 16
Check 1/28/2010 Tra. 401 K PE 06/15, 0. 1084315 262,067 01

" Check 172872010 1514 Expense reimburs. 628.00 251 .538.01
Check 1/28/2010 1518 Expense reimburs . 2,808.06 258,630.95
Check 1/28/2010 1516 Expense reimburs . 742 52 257,888 43
Chack 1/2812010 1517 Act# 171-785-044. 341921 254,469.22
Check 1/28/2010 1518 Muitipla Invoica 295 56 254,173 66
Check 1/28/2010 1519 Inv # 0004027 3,993 05. 250,180.61
Check 1282010 1520 . Inv#DJB4052171 67.05 250,113.56
Check 1/28/2010 1521 s Inv#Q1JHE292 80.07 250,023 49
Check 1/28/2010 1522 . Inv# 3689365 1,684.31 248339 18
Check 1/28/2010 1523 I Act#687945021 .. 3698 248,302 20
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Type Date Num Name Memo bablt Cradit Balance
Check 1/28/2010 1524 Act # 620104 20 505 40 247,796 80
Daposit 1/2812010 Deposit 10,515.35 258,31215
Deposit 112812010 Deposit 6,004.01 264,316 16
Deposit 1/29/2010 Deposit 26.361 06 290 677.22
Check 173172010 Service Charge 4531 290,631.91
Total WF NHBC - Oparating Acct 1,088,871 11 978,843 77 280,631 81
WF NHBC - Payroll ] ) 58 00
Transfer  1/18/2010 Payrollfor PEO1/ . 107,244 20 107,30220
Check 171972010 Debit NHBGC Payroli tax . 34 359 86 7284234
Check 118/2010 300 PE01/15110 2,944 36 69,997.98
Chack 1/19/2010 300. PE 01/15/10 1,404 25 68,693 73
Check 1/19/2010 300. v PEOINSMO 101162 67 582 11
Check 1/19/2010 300. PE 0171510 1,071 .64 66,51047
Chack 171972010 300 . PE 01/15/10 1,690 84 64,818.63
" Check 111972010 502, PE 01/15/10 714841 57671 22
Check 1/18/2010 300. PE 0171510 1,795 67 55,875 55
Chack 1/9/2010 300, PE 01/15/10 1,376 64 54,498 91
Check 1719/2010 502 . PE 01/15/10 2,606.03 51 892.88
Check 11182010 502 PE 0115/10 3,556.70 48,336.18
Check 1/19/2010 502. 3 PE 01/15/10 80113 47,735 05
Check 111972010 300 PE 011510 285469 44 880 36
Check 171872010 300. PE 01115110 227337 42,606 98
Chack 171972010 300 . PE 01/15/10 1,581 94 41,025 05
Check 11972010 300. PE 01/18/10 350849 37,516.58
Check 11192010 300. ki PE 0118110 222773 35,288.83
Checi 11192010 300. PE 01/15/10 25000 35,038 83
Check 1/19/2010 502 . PE 01/15/10 774 32 34,264 51
Chack 1/19/2010 300 . PE 01/1510 1,033 59 33,230 92
Check 119/2010 502, PE 01/15/10 2,017.72 31,213.20
Check 1/18/2010 300 PE 01/15/110 1264 91 2984829
Check 119/2010 300, PE 01/15/10 1,044 19 28,904 10
Check 1/19/2010 300 . PE 0171510 1001 14 27,802 86
Check 118/2010 300. PE 01/116/10 1247 37 26,655 59
Check 111972010 300 PE 01/1510 1,244 91 25,410.68
Check 1719/2010 502. PE 01/15/10 1269 38 24 141 32
Check 1/19/2010 300 . PE 0111510 1,509 16 2263216
Check 119/2010 300 PE 01/18/10 2,255 43 20,376 73
Check 1/19/2010 300. PE 01/15/10 791.76 19,584.97
Check 111972010 300. PE 01/15/10 1,089.27 18,495.70
Chetk 111972010 300. PE 01/15110 73545 17,760 25
Check 111872040 502 . PE 01/15/10 59137 17,168 88
Check 11612010 300. PE 01/15/10 3,640 95 13,527 93
Check 1/18/2010 300. PE 0115/10 " 2,400.34 11 127.59
Check 1/19/2010 300. PE 01/15/10 5,468 35 5,659 24
Chack 1/19/2010 300 . PE 01/15/10 1,633 51 402573
Check 111972010 300. PE 0111510 136052 266521
Check 171512010 300. d PE01/15/10 577.03 2,088.18
Check 171972010 300 . PE 01/15/10-Saving 250.00 1,638 18
Check 111972010 300 . PE 01/15/10 g8p 18 858 00
Check 1/18/2010 300. d PEOINGM0 800 C0 58 00
Check 173112010 Service Charge 54.00 4,00
Total WF NHBC - Payroll 107,244 20 107 298 20 400
Accounts Receivable 000
Total Accounts Receivabla 0.00
Undeposlited Funds 000
Total Undeposited Funds 000
Accumulated Depraciation 0.00
Total Accumulated Depreciation 000
Fumniture and Equipment 000
Total Fumiture and Equipment 000
MCC Loan to MPFC 4, Il 2500000
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Type Date Num .Name ‘Memo Dehit Credit Balance
Total MCC Loan to MPFC 4 i} 25,000.00
MCH Security Deposit 4941 00
Total MCH Security Deposit 494100
MPFG 2, Loan to MCC 350 000 00
Total MPFC 2, Loan to MCC 350 000.00
MPFC 2, Loan to MPFC 4, Ii 175,600.00
Total MPFC 2, Loan to MPFC 4, i 175 000 00
MPFGC 3, | Loan to MICC 150 000 00
Total MPFC 3, | Loan to MCC 150 000 00
MPFG 3, Il Loan to MCC 100,000.00
Total MPFC 3, l Loan to MCC 100 000 00
MPFC 4, | Loan to MPFC 4, Il 100,000 00
Check 1712010 Tra. Loan to cover shor 50,000.00 150,000 00
Chack 1/20/2010 Tra. Transfer to cover . . 50,000.00 200,060.00
Total MPFC 4 | Loan toc MPFC 4, ] 100 000 00 000 -200 000.00
NHBC Loan to MICC 000
Total NHBC Loan to MCC ocoo
Utility Security Deposit 122,278 00
Total Utility Security Deposit 122278.00
MCC loan from MPFG 2 -350,000.00
Total MCC loan from MPFC 2 -350 000 00
MCC loan from MPFC 3 1 -150,000 0O
Total MCC lfoan from MPFC 3 1 -150.000.00
MCC loan from MPFC 3 11 -100,000.00
Total MCC loan from MPFC3 Il -100,000 00
MCC Loan from NHBC 000
Total MCC Loan fram NHBC 0.00
MPFG 4, Il Loan from MCC -25 000 00
Total MPFC 4, 1l Loan from MCC -25,000 GO
MPFC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 2 -175 000.00
Total MPFC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 2 -175,000.00
MPFC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 4, | -100,000 G0
Deposit 17712010 Loan to cover shor . 50,000 00 -150,000 00
Deposit 11292010 Transfer to cover . 50,000.00 -200,000.00
Total MPFC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 4, | 000 100,000 00 -200 000 00
Payroll Ligbilitles ‘ 000
Total Payroll Liabilities 0.00
Security deposlts hald 0.00
Deposit 1/8/2010 169 Southwest Atlanta . 12,000.00 -12,000.00
Total Security deposits held 000 12 000 00 -12,000 00
Capital Stock 0.00
Total Capital Stock 000
Dividends Paid 000
Total Dividends Paid 0.00
Opaning Balance Equity 000
000

Total Opening Balance Equity
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Cash Basls As of January 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Cradit Balance
Retained Earnings -17,004,418.80
Total Retalned Eamings -17 004,418 80
Account Racelvable Collectlon 000
Deposit 17412010 t Omega Health Care 10,000 00 -10,000.00
Deposit 11712010 140, R&B Medical 5§00 00 -10,500.00
Daposit 1/11/2010 374 . Provider #22Z872. . 143341 -11933 41
Deposit 11172010 374 . Provider #222672 . 214126 -14,074 67
Deposit 115612010 Transfac 40,687 50 -54,782 17
Daposit 118/2010 129.. Payes #13867615 41499 -55 177.16
Deposit 1/18/2010 1796 Dr Shepps Settle . 540,815 30 -595,992 46
Check 112512010 1031 +.  Valley Healthcare 30,88276 -565,109.70
Daposit 11252010 903 . Provider #2ZZ672 848.03 -565 857.73
Total Account Recelvable Collection 3088276 596,840 49 -565,957 73
Brooklin Psychiatric Center INC 0.00
Total Brooklin Psychiatric Center INC odo
Commission income 000
Total Commission Income Q.00
Loan Collections : 0.00
Deposit 111/2010 Velocity Services, Inc  Velocity 164,687 50 -164,687 50
Deposit 1/2012010 Spherios Managem Loan Collection 6,000.00 -170 687 50
Deposit 112112010 Spharios Managem Loan Collection 4 500.00 -175,187 50
Deposit - 1/22/2010 Spherios Managem . Jan Payment . 1,500 00 -176,687.50
Total Loan Collections 000 176,687 50 -176 687 50
NHBC Revenue - 000
Deposit 1/4/2010 MuHiple Check De . 100 5§89.92 -100 589 92
Deposit 11412010 Cigna Healthcare Cigna Deposit 14124 14 -114,714.06
Deposit 1/52010 Multiple Check De. 157,832.48 -272,546 54
Deposit 116/2010 Muitiple Check De . 543683 -277 983 37
Deposit 17712010 Multiple Check De 40,665.60 -318,648 97
Deposit 11712010 Cigna Heatlthcare Cigna 4,910.91 -323,559 88
Deposit 1/8/2010 Multiple Check De. . 28 668 56 <352 229.44
Deposit 11112010 Multiple Checks 73,043 81 ~425,273.35
Deposit 11212010 Multiple Check Da . 18,862 74 -444 136 09
Deposit 1132010 Cigna Healthcare Cigna 14 106.06 -468,242 15
Deposit 111512010 Muttiple Chack De. . 18,313.98 -476,556.13
Deposit 1/19/2010 ~MULTIPLE-~ 14 43500 -480 891,13
Daposit 1/19/2010 Multiple Check De .. 4141 -491,032 54
Deposit 11912010 Multiple Check De aao -491,032 54
Deposit 1/20/2010 Muttiple Check De . 30 548.02 -521 581 56
Daposit 1/21/2010 Cigna Healthcare Cigna 30,524 98 -552,106.54
Deposit 172112010 Cigna Healthcare Cigna 5276 -552,159.30
Deposit 172172010 Multiple Check De 15189 54 -567,348 84
Daposit 1/22/2010 Muttipls Check De . 6,384.73 -573,733 57
Deposit 172512010 Multiple Check De. . 25,191.80 -598 825,17
Deposit 112812010 Multiple Check De 6145308 -660,378.25
Deposit 1/27/2010 Muttiple Chack De . 78,901 81 -739,280.06
Deposit 1128/2010 Cigna Healthcare Cigna Deposit 10,515.35 -7T49 795 41
Deposit 1/28/2010 Multiple Check De, . 6004.01 ~755,799 42
Deposit 1/29/2010 Muitiple Check De. 26,361.06 -782,160.48.
Total NHBC Revenue 000 782,160 48 762,160 48
Rental Income : 000
Deposit 1/8/2010 169. IntelliDyne, LLC Base Rent 30.00 -30.00
Tatal Rental Income - 000 3000 -30 00
Sale of Assets/Dispasition 000
Total Sala of Assets/Disposition 0.00
Sarvices Income 000
Total Sarvices Income 000
Turnover/Seizure 0.00
Deposit = 1/4/2010 270 Stub Hub! Disney on lce-Wor 136 00 -136 00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit . Balance
Deposit 1/25/12010 - 107 Anaheim Ducks Ho. Closure of Accoun 320.40 -456.40
Total Tumover/Seizure 000 456.40 -456.40
Unclassifled Income 000
Total Unclassified Income 000
Advertising and Promotion : : 000
Check 1/512010 1061 Thomas SeamanC.  Expense reimburs . 640.00 840.00
Total Advertising and Promotion 640 00 o000 640 00
Annual registration / renewal ¢ 00
Total Annual registration / renawal ~ 0.00
Appraisal Feas : 0.00
Check 1/5/2010 1063  Province Consulting .. Inv#C-1764a; Tr.. 1,200 00 1200.00
Check 17712010 1013  The..Llester Comp. Retainar for apprai. 2 500.00 3,700.00
Total Appralsal Fees ‘ 3,700 00 000 3,700 00
Automoblile Expense 000
Total Automobile Expense 000
Bank Service Charges . 000
Chack 1152010 1031  City National Bank Act# C 00450142 . 3778 3778
Check 1/6/12010 1017  City National Bank Act # 0045014884, 1054 62 109240
Check 1/5/2010 1025  City National Bank Act# C 00450147 .. 207428 3,166.68
Chack 1152010 1056  City National Bank Act# C 00450150 . 408.07 3574.75
Check 1/5/12010 1008  City National Bank Act# C 00450155 1 166.85 4,741.60
Check 1762010 1004  Gity National Bank -MULTIPLE- 2,953.19 7,684.79
Check 1/21/2010 Servica Charge 1848 771327
Check 1/21/12010 Service Charge 951 7,722.78
Check 112512010 Debit Bank of America Wire transfer fee f. 1000 7,73278
Check 1/31/2010 Service Charge 3678 776958
Check 113112010 Service Charge 300 7,772 56
Chack 173112010 Service Charge 10200 7,874 56
Check 1/31/2010 Service Charge 1400 7 888 56
Check 1731/2010 Service Charge 5400 7,942.56
Check 1/31/2010 Seivice Charge 18.99 7.081.55
Check 13172010 Service Charge 4531 8 006.88
Gheck 113172010 0.01 8,006.87
Total Bank Servica Charges 8,006 87 000 800687
Business Analyst Consulting 000
Total Business Analyst Consulfing 000
Business Operating Exponses 0.00
Busliness Licenses and Permits 0.00
Check 111412010 1477 1O Capital Princess . Inv# 3864; Client . 3593.05 3,993.05
Chack 11412010 1484  City of Scoltsdale - License renewal 2 . 150.00 4,143.05
Check 1/25/2010 1043  Plains Capital Bank Re: Letter of credit 2,168.70 631175
Check 1/25/2010 1026  Plains Capital Bank Re: Letter of cradit 216870 8,480.45
Check 1/28/2010 1519  1/O Capital Princess .  Inv# 0004027, Cli . 3,983.05 12,473.50
Total Business Licenses and Permits 12,473 50 0.00 1247350
Consulting services 0.00
Check 115/2010 1024  .Jason French inv# 106; Decem. 600.00 ©00.00
Check 114/2010 1466  Desiree-Byme Deacamber consuit . 233332 2,933.32
Chack 11572010 Wir. Christian Tureaud Consulting service 5,000.00 7,93332
Chack 111512010 Wir.  David Salzberg Consulting service. . 5,000 00 12933.32
Check 12012010 1028  Jason French Inv & 107; January. 600 00 13,533 32
Check 12172010 1501  Courtney Camahan Jan-10 Consulting . 2,250 00 15,783.32
Check 12112010 1502  Desirea Byme January Consultin. 2,174,31 17,957.63
Total Consulting services 17,957 .63 000 17,857.63
Management fees 000
Check 1/14/2010 1034  NuView Life Scienc December manag. 5,000.00 500000
Check 1/14/2010 1020 NuViewlife Scienc . December manag 5,000.00 10,000.00
Total Management fees 10 000 G0 0.00 40,000,00
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_ Outslde Services ‘ ) 000
Check 1/5/2010 1244  Horizon Communic. Inv# SRA11145; . 98.75 88.75
Check 17812010 1026  Vinca Jamett & Ass ~MULTIPLE- 4,134.00 4,23275
Check 11212010 1268  Douglas Jones Survay of Homest. 2,550 00 6,782.75
Check 11412010 1027  Bellaveda, Inc. Inv # 1003; Dislrib 1,200 00 7.982.75
Check 11472010 1260  Intergrated Access . Inv# 29734; Setu 480 00 8,47275
Check 1720/2010 1069 ABMEngineering S.  Inv# 548674; Cus 11,483 G0 19,935 75
Check 172112010 1500  Jobing com Invoice #K158206 876 00 2081175
Check 112112010 1504  Health Systems Int Invoice #1201091. . . 39650 21,208 25
Chack 1/25/2010 Wir.  Vinca Jarreft & Ass Inv #6; Services 0 5,292.50 28,500.75
Check 1/28/2010 1518  Benson Systems -MULTIPLE- 29558 26 76831
Check 1/28/2010 1520  Cintas DocumentM.  Inv# DJ84082171 . 67 05 26,863.36
Chack 1/28/2010 1522 Emdeon Business .. Inv # 3689365; Cu. 1,684 31 28,547 67
Check 1/20/2010 Wir ABM Engineering S.  -MULTIPLE~ 28,491.00 §7,038,67
Total Outside Services - 5703867 000 67,038 67
Rent Expense 0.00
Check 1/5/2010 4246  Federal Disposal 8 Inv # JAN2010; St . 1 000.00 1,000.00
Chack 1/512010 1023  Coast Business Co Act#441; Januar . 5,800 74 6,800.74
Check 1/8/2010 1253  Tha lvine Compan. January rent 4,492 00 1129274
Check 11442010 1259  ACE Parking Mana Inv# GBO777146 44000 11,73274
Chack 1/14/2010 1483  Regus Managemen. Act#136199nv . 3,61745 15,350 19
Check 1/25/2010 1029  Coast Business Ce Act# 441 5,271.15 20 621.34.
Total Rent Expense 20,621.34 000 20,621.34
Repair & Maintenance 000
Check 1142010 4258  The livine Compan. Inv#010110; Upg 534.75 534.75
Check 1/14/2010 1064 MCMConsultingGr. Inv#10160;PCs 200.00 734,75
Total Repair & Maintenance 73475 000 73475
Supplies : 000
Deposit 1/4/2010 4948  Thomas SeamanC.  Boxes Purchased . 53.83 -53.83
Check 1/14/2010 1473  Ingenix Inv # 10275366 215.78 161.896
Check 171412010 1479  Cheryl & Company Inv # 2684548; 39.99 201.95
Total Supplies 25578 53 83 20195
- Utilities 000
Check 1/5/2010 1247  Clty of Tustin -MULTIPLE- 688.27 688.27
Check 1/512010 1062 Departmentof Wat..  Act# 0107593305, . . 3,513.86 4,202.13
Check 171412010 1256  Southem Califomia . Act#2-31-868-16. . 2,226.85 542908
Check 111412010 1032  Atmos Energy GCustorner # 00019 12229 6,551 37
Check 1/14/2010 1033 AT&T Act # 940383-840 . 78123 733260
Check 111442010 1035  City of Denton Act # 4180691-07;. 16 995 98 24,328 58
Chack 11472010 - 1018 Atmos Energy Customer # 00018. 12228 24,450.87
Check 1/14/2010 1018  AT&T Act# 940383-640.. 78122 25232089
Check 1/14/2010 1065  Georgia Power Act # 25379-4704. 2256 82 27,488.91
Check 111412010 1066 SCANA Energy Act# 0-3101-2017. 4,400 20 31,889 11
Check 1/14i2010 1478 AT &T Act # 171-785-044 3,641 13 3553024
Check 1142010 1480  Cox Communications  ~-MULTIPLE- 1704 54 37,234.78
Chack 1/14/2010 1481  Central Messaging -MULTIPLE- 149.53 37,384.31
Check 1/14/2010 1486 AT & T Mobility Inv # 2870168696. 680.50 38 074.81
Check 1/20/12010 1067  Georgia Power Act # 295794704 8819.92 46,894 73
Check 1/20/2010 1070 AT&T -MULTIPLE- 697 21 47,591 94
Check 1/20/2010 1071  Departmentof Wat. .  Act# 0107593305 376485 5135679
Check 1/20/2010 1072 AT&T Act# 831-000-078 . 626.50 51,983.29
Ghack 1/21/2010 1264  T-Mablle Act # 470642158, 210.21 52,193.50
Check 1/21/201Q 1037 AT&T Act# 840 383-610 . 1,462.80 53 656 30
Check 11212010 1023 ATA&T Act # 940 383-610. . 146279 55,119 09
Check 1/28/2010 1517 AT&T Act# 171-785-044 3.419.21 58,538.30
Total Utilities 58,538 30 000 58 538.30
Business Operating Expenses - Other Qoo .
Total Business Operating Expenses - Other 0.00
Total Business Operating Expenses 177 619.97 5383 {77,566.14
Computer and Internet Expenses 000
Check 1/21712010 1507  Mark Kopchynski Computer Purchase 43772 A37 72
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Cradit Balance
- Check 1/2812010 1523  Dall Business Credit  Act#6879 4502 1 36.98 474.70
Total Computer and Infernet Expenses 47470 0.00 474.70 .
Continuing Education 000
Total Continuing Education 000
Depreciation Expense 000
Total Depreciation Expense 0.00
Dues and Subscriptions 000
Total Dues and Subscriptions 000
Facility Maintenance 000
Total Facility Maintenance 0.00
Homa Stretch Other 0.00
Check 1/5/2010 1240  Aflantis Dive Comp ..  Involce 12/07/08; . 50000 500 00
Check 1/5/2010 1241 Coastal Pacific Mari.  Order # 6449; Mar . 2.203.84 270384
Chack 1/512010 1242  Carlson & Beauloys.  Replacement filtar 298.89 300073
Check 1/5/2010 1243 Hills Boat Service Fuel & Qil for Hom. 1,500.00 4,50073
Total Home Stretch Other 450073 000 450073
Homestretch Slip rental 000
Tatal Homestretch Siip rental 000
Homestretch Utilities 000
Total Homestretch Utilities 0.00
Insurance Expense 000
Chack 1152010 1248  The Harlford Act# 72 1085703. 479.15 479 15
Check 1/5/2010 1396  The Hariford Act#72 1085703 . 479.15 958 30
Check 1/15/2010 1036  Scarbrough, Medlin .  Downpayment Pro . 791717 8,87547
Check 11512010 1021  Scarbrough Mediin . Downpayment Pro . C 191717 16 792,64
Check 172072010 1068  AICCO, Inc Act # 16-025-0019 . 3,844 35 20,6368.99
Check 112112010 1040  Scarbrough Medlin.  Balance of downp 844 67 21,48186
Check 1/21/2010 4025  Scarbrough, Mediin.  Balance of down p. 844.86 2232632
Check 1/21/2010 1038  AFS/IBEX Financi Act # 1BX-191355- . 1,427 14 23,753 46
Check 172172010 1022 AFS/IBEX Financl..  Act#1BX-191355- 142714 25,180 860
Chaeck 1/2512010 1015 First Insurance Fun . Act# 03627-0001- . 1.281.04 26,461.64
Total insurance Expense 26 461,64 0.00 26,481 64
Interest Expanse 000
Total Interest Expense .00
Legal Fees 0oo
Total Legal Fees 000
Heals and Eutana!nment 0.00
Total Meals and Entertainment 000
Movie Screening 000
Total Movie Screening 0.00
Moving & Storage 000
Check 172112010 1263  Richard Marshall Expanse reimburs . 89.25 89.25
Total Moving & Storage 8925 000 8925
NHBC - Direct Expenses 0.00
Client fees 000
Check 17412010 1339 ACMG November 2008-C. 156.86 156 B6
Check 1/4/2010 1400  Affordable BeneftA.  November 2009-C. 32314 - 480.00
Check 1/4/2010 1401 Auxiant November 2009-G . 000 480.00
Check 11412010 1402  Benefit Administratl.. November 2008-C . 1,538 41 2,018.41
Check 17412010 1403  Benefit Managemsn .  November 2008-C . 1,017.70 3,036 11
Check 1/4/12010 1404  Bensfit Plan Admini ..  November 2008-C. 118 12 315423
Check 1/4/2010 1405  Alliance November 2009-C . 244 33 3 308.56
Check 17412010 1406  Fox Everett November 2003-C . 0.00 339856
Check 11412010 1407  Health Partners inc November 2009-C, 943.82 4,342 38
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Check 1/4/2010 1408  Hewitt Coleman November 2009-C. . 20520 "4,54767
Check 11412010 1409  S&S Healthcare November 2009-C. . 144105 5,988 72
Check 1/412010 1410  Tucker Administrators November 2008-C. . 263 39 6,252 11
Check 114/2010 1480  Auxiant Novembsr 2009 - 1,199 92 745203
Check 1/14/2010 1491  Fox Everelt Novamber 2008~ B,191 14 16,643.17
Check 1/14/2010 1492  Alllance November 2009 -. . 2189 16,864.86
Check 1/14/2010 1493  Benefit Administrati. Juna 2008 - Client 4,538 54 2120340
Check 114/2010 1484  Fox Everett June 2008 - Client . 14,782 51 35,985.91
Check 1121/2010 1§03  Eindeon Business Invoice #3690202 293.10 36,279.01
Total Client foes *38,279.01 oo 36,279 01
Client refunds 000

Total Client refunds 0.00
Commissions 0.00
Check 1/14/2010 1466  Desiree Byme November commi. . 37,427 87 37 421.87
Check 172172010 1502  Deslree Byme Decembar 2008 C . 16,211.85 53,639.82
Total Commissions 53 639.82 0.00 53,639 82

Network fees 000 .
Check 1/4/12010 1411  Beechstreet - January-July 2008. . 4,042.83 4,04283
Check 1/412010 1412  Texas True Choice January-July 2009 637013 10 41296
Check 1/4/2010 1413  interplan Corporation  January-July 2009., 5,684 50 16,09746
Check 11412010 1414 PrimaryHealthHP . January-July 2009 .. 797.99 18,895.45
Check 17412010 1415  American PPO January-July 2009 1,931 13 18 826.58
Check 1/4/2010 1416  America's PPO January-July 2008. . 706965 25,895.23
Check 11412010 1417  Cofinily - Group Ha. January-July 2009. . 24,437.15 50,333.38
Check 11412010 1418  Devon Health Sewl , January-July 2008. . 9,010.38 59,343 76
Check 11412010 1419  Encora PPO ~ January-fuly 2009. . 6.066.15 85,400 91
Chack 17412010 1420  First Cholce Haalth January-July 2009 4,643.39 70,053 30
Check 1/4/12010 1421  Fortified Provider N.  January-July 2009 . 10248 7015578
Check 17412010 1422  Health Care Direct-.  January-July 2009 . 274602 72,801.80
. Check 11412010 1423  Health Cholce of Al January-July 2009 8,107.32 79,009.12
Check 1/4/2010 1424  HFN, Inc, January-July 2008. 5,081 86 84,080.08
Check 17412010 1425  Independent Medic January-July 2009. , 241989 86,510.97
Check 1/472010 1426  Interwsst Health January-July 2009. . 346.77 86,857 74
Check 17412010 1427  Medical Resources,.  -January-July 2008 . 28.04 86,885 78
Check 1/4/12010 1428 Praferred Health Pa.  January-July 2009 . 1,714 48 88,60026
Check 1472010 1429  Prims Health January-July 2009 .. 16,271 97 104 87223
Check 1/4/2010 1430  Blusgrass FamilyH . January-July 2009 1,349 19 106,221.42
Check 17412010 1431  Tennessee Health January-July 2009, . 3187 106,25329
Check 1/4/2010 1432  MultiPlan, Inc January~July 2000. . 13,466.89 119,720 18
. Check 114/2010 1433 PHCS January-~July 2008. . 7684.92 127,416 10
Check 1/412010 1434  Galaxy January-July 2009 2,922 56 130 337 66
Check 1/4/2010 1435 Three Rivers Provid . January-July 2009.. 6,389 42 136,737 08
Chack 1/412010 1436  First Health January-fuly 2009 . 19 870 57 156,807 65
Check 17472010 1437  Heslth Partners Inc.  January-July 2009 . 74543 157 353.08
Check 1/12/2010 1440  Cofinity - Group He Nov 09 Fees 2,000 00 159,353.08
Chack 11212010 1441  First Health Nov 09 Fees 3709729 198,450 37
Check 112/2010 1442 MultiPlan, Inc Nov 09 Fess 36,634 57 23308494
Check 112/2010 1443  PPONext Nov 09 Feos 10,861.77 243,946 71
Check 11212010 1444  Preferred HealthPa . Nov 09 Fees 235122 248,307 93
Check 1/12/2010 1445  Prime Health Nov 08 Fees 281204 248 919.97
Check 1/12/2010 1446  Bluegrass Family H. Nov 09 Fees, 12058 249,040 55
* Check 1/12/2010 1447 Tennessee Health .  Nov 09 Fees 2107 249,061 .62
Check 1/12/2010 1448  Texas True Choice Nov 09 Fees 12,952,860 262 01412
Check 11272010 1443  Three Rivers Provid .  Nov 08 Fees 4,268.67 266,28079
Check 112/2010 1450 PHCS Nov 09 Fees 17 187.01 283,467 80
Check 111212010 1451  Medcost LLC Nov 09 Fees 31842 28378622
Cheek 112/2010 1452  Interplan Corporation  Nov 09 Fees 14,571 94 298,358.16
Check 111212010 1453  Independent Medic..  Nov (09 Fess 110383 299,462.09
Check 1/12/2010 1454  Primary Health HP . Nov 09 Fees 2,637.75 302,089 84
Check 11212010 1455  Health Partners, Inc.  Nov 09 Fees 42.47 302,142 31
Check 142/2010 1456  HFN,In¢. Nov 09 Fees 1,134 65 303,276 96 .
Check 112/2010 1457 Galaxy - Nov 09 Fees 1162458 314,901.54
Check 112/2010 1458  Heaith Care Direct - Nov 09 Fees 21344 315.114.98
Check 1/12/2010 1459  Health Choice of Al. Nov 09 Fees 252.55 315,367 .53
Check 11272010 1460  First Choice Health .  Nov 08 Fees 976.94 316,344 47
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
Check 1/12/2010 1461  Encore PPO Nov 08 Fees 450357 320 848.04
Check 11272010 1462 DevonHealth Servi.  Nov 09 Fees 3,73410 324,582.14
Check 112/2010 1463 - Beechstraet Nov 09 Fees 6,54976 331,131.80
Check 1112/2010 1464  America’s PPO Nov 09 Fees 2,937 03 334,068 93
Check 112/2010 1465  American PPO Nov 09 Fees 975 59 335,044 52
Check 1142010 1487  First Health January payment, . 19,870 57 354,915.09
Check 1/21/2010 1506  The New Covenant .  Involce ¥TCC1076 . 1 500.00 358,415.09
Check 1/21/2010 1508  Encore PPO Jan-July 2008 PE. 12,825.00 360,240.09
Total Network fees 369,240 09 0.00 369,240.09
Offlce Exponse 0.00
Check 1/14/2010 1468 CDW Direct, LLC -MULTIPLE- 53722 537 22
Check 11412010 1469  Donald Paulsen Expense reimburs. 399 00 936 22
Check 111412010 1470  Lindy Office Products  -MULTIPLE- 466.16 1402.38
Check 1/14/2010 1471 Health E Connex MULTIPLE- 2,815.75 4,218.13
Check 11142010 1472 QDI wireless com Inv # 510552; 3,70082 7,918.95
Check 1114/2610 1474  Cintas DocumentM.  -MULTIPLE- 13410 805305
Check 171412010 1475  PostalMax -MULTIPLE- 112149 9,174.54
Check 11472010 1476  Pitnsy Bowes Glob . Inv# 5349048-DC . 18929 9,363 83
Check 171472010 1483  Wells Fargo Financl.  Inv# 6765364932; . 420 64 9,784.47
Check 111472010 1485  The Trizetto Group, .  Inv# 1047391; De.., 207.98 9,992 45
Check 1/21/2010 1498  FedEx Invoice #9-44-27957 273.79 10,268.24
Chack 1/217/2010 1409  Arrowhead Invoice #00A3709. 407 68 10,673 92
Check 1/28/2010 1521  Lindy Office Products  Inv# 01JHB292; C 90.07 10,763.99
Total Office Expense 10,763 99 000 10,763 99
- PEPM fees 0.00
Total PEPM fees 0.00
PEPM Network fee 000
Check 172172010 1505  First Health -MULTIPLE- 32,627 25 32627.25
Check 1/21/2010 1508 PHCS Jan-July 2009 PE . 18,645 90 51,2713.15
Check 1/21/2010 1510  Beethstrest Jan-~July 2009 PE . 10,706 50 61,979.65
Check 1/21/2010 1511 Medcost LLC Jan-July 2009 PE. 450.00 €62 42965
Check 172172010 1512  Interwest Health Jan-July 2009 PE. §9.00 62,488 65
Check 1/21/2010 1513  First Choice Health Jan-July 2009 PE . 1,515.04 64,003.69
Total PEPM Network fee 64 003 69 000 - 64,003 69
NHBC - Direct Expenses - Other 0.00
Tota! NHBGC - Direct Expenses - Other 0.00
Total NHBC - Direct Expenses 533,026 60 000 533 926 60
Office Supplies 0.00
Chack 17712010 1252  Intukt Software, Inc. Quickbooles Enter . 244689 2446.89
Check 1/26/2010 1268  Alison Juroe Expensge reimburs . 219.03 2,665.92
Total Office Supplies 2,665.82 0.00 2,665 92
- Operating Expenses 0.00
Check 1/26/2010 1032 lan M. Hom Expense relmburs. 3185 31.85
Check 1/2612010 1048  lanM Hom Expense reimburs ., 31.85 63.70
Check 1/28/2010 1514  Donald Paulsen Expense reimburs . 528.00 59170
Check 1/28/2010 1515  John Momis Expense relmburs. 2,908.08 349976
Check 1/28/2010 1516  Kevin Glass Expense reimburs, 742.52 4,242.28
Total Opsrating Expenses 4,242 28 000 4,242.28
Payroll Expenses 0.00
401K 000
Check 112212010 1267  .John Hancock USA Client 1D # 327704. 1,35278 1,352.78
Check 1122/2010 1496  John Hancock USA Cllent 1D # 327704 . 1658 89 301167
Deposit 1/28/2010 NHBC 401 K PE 06/15,0 . 10,843 15 7,831 48
Check 1/28/2010 Tra. Medical Capital Hol . 401 KPE06/15,0 . 10,843.15 3,011 67
Check 1/28/2010 Wir.  .John Hancock USA 401 K PE 06/15, 0. 16,884.32 19,895.99
Total 401K 3073914 10,843 15 19,895.89
ADP Payroll Service 0.00
Check 1/5/2010 1245 ADP, Inc. Inv # 631580; Co. . 195.14 195 14
Check 11512010 1385 ADP, Inc. ~MULTIPLE- 37534 57048
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Check 1/6/2010 1261  ADP, Inc. -MULTIPLE- 32183 892 .31
Check 1/1412010 1438  ADP, Inc. Inv#661219; Pay . 191 88 1,084 27
Check 1142010 1255  ADP, Inc. Inv# 664996; CC 9414 1,178 41
Check 171472010 1261 ADP Inc -MULTIPLE- : 85810 1.836 51
Check 112172010 1265. ADP, Inc. Invi#678953; CC .. 11100 1,947 51
Check 172112010 1495  ADP, Inc. Inv# 677758, CC . . 977 55 2,925.08
Tatal ADP Payroll Service 2,925.08 0.00 2,925.06
Medical Capital Payroll taxes 0.00
Total Medical Capital Payroll taxes 000
Medical Insurance . 000
Check 111412010 1487  Blue Cross Blue Shi.  January premium, . 198,708 93 1970893
Check 1/21/2010 1497  Blue Cross Blue Shi.  (1/2 mo. Invoice) . 12,069 23 31,778 16
Chack 1/28/2010 1524 HumanaHealthPla . Act#620104 20 50540 92,283.56
Total Medical Insurance ’ 32,283.56 0.00 32,283.58
Payroll and Taxes 0.00
Homestretch Crew 000
Check 1/8/2010 Wir.  Jeffrey M Davey Professional Servl . 3,100 00 3,100 00
Check 171612010 Wir . Jeffrey M Davey Professional Servi . 310000 8,200 00
Check 1/19/12010 300. WillamJ Courtney PE 01/15/10 2,948 57 9 149 57
Chack 1/1912010 300. fanM.Homn PE 01/15/10 1,853 38 11,102 95
Check 1/18/2010 300. KenyD. Sowder PE 01/15/10 1,281.41 12,384.36
Check 1/19/2010 300. Leslie E White PE 011510 1,322.51 13 706.87
Total Homestretch Crew 1370687 0.00 13,706.87
MCC 000
Check 1/4/2010 Debit  ADP - Payroll Depo MCH- Payroll taxe 764285 7,642 85
Check 1/6/2010 801. KimPham Payroll for PE12/ 2,268 13 993098
Check 1/5/2010 901 .  Susan Shenouda Payroll for PE 12/ 1,857 28 11,788 26
Chack 1/5/2010 801 . Tracey R. Marcyan Payroll for PE 12/.. 305145 14,839.71
Check 1/8/2010 g01. Themas Cofer Payroll for PE 12/, 1,961.66 16,801.37
Chack 1/5/2010 901 Brooks Viceral Payroll for PE 12/ . 637.62 17.438.99
Check 1/5/2010 801.  Estelita Ledda Payroll for PE 12/ .. 146036 18,899.35
Check 1/8/2010 g01. Diane Miller Payroll for PE12/ . 1,380 02 2028837
Check 1/512010 801. RoxanaY.Valle Payroll for PE 12/ .. 1,221 64 21,511.01
Check 1/19/2010 Debit ADP - Payroll Dapo. MCH Payroll taxes... 8,209.96 20,72097
Check 1/19/2010 300.. Kim Pham PE 01/1510 1,80229 31623.26
Check 1/19/2010 300 Susan Shenouda PE 01/15/10 158484 33,208.10
Check 1/19/2010 300. Tracey R. Marcyan PE 01/15/10 2,00000 35,208.10
Check 1119/2010 . 300. Tracey R. Marcyan PE 01/15/10 1,87318 36,881 28
Chack 1119/2010 300 Thomas Cofer PE 01/16/10 281270 39,893.98
Check 1/19/2010 300 . Estelita Ledda PE 01/15/10 1,564 27 4125828
Check 1/18/2010 300. Diane Miller PE 01/15/10 1,300.74 42,567 88
Check 1A8/2010 300. Roxanay.Valle PE 01/15/10 1135.19 43,703.18
Total MCC 43,703.18 000 43703.18
NHBC 000
Check 1/4/2010 Debit NHBC -~ Payroll ta. 29,616 28 2861528
Check 1/5/2010 010.. Payroll for PE 12/. 6,990.63 36,605 91
Check 1/512010 502. Payroll for PE 12/. 1,983.54 38,589.45
Check 1/8/2010 502 . Payroll for PE 12/ . 3,402.41 41 991.86
Chatk 1/5/2010 502 . 3 Payroll for PE 12/ . 60113 42,592.99
Check 1/5/2010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ 2,854.67 45,447.66
Check 1/572010 010. Payroll for PE 12/, 2,273 38 4772104
Chack 1/5/2010 010. Payroll for PE 12/, 1,681.85 48,302 89
Chsck 1/5/2010 010 . Payroll for PE 12/, 3,508.48 52,81147
Check 1/5/2010 010 . i Payroll for PE 12/ . 2,227.73 55,038.20
Check 17512010 010 Payroll for PE 12/ 1,230 18 §6,269.36
Chack 1/52010 602 Payroll for PE 12/ 1.028.77 57,208 13
Check 1/5/2010 010. r  Payroll for PE 12/. 1,011 61 58,309 74
Check 1/6/2010 010 . . Payroll for PE 12/ 1,299,709 59,609 53
Check 1/8/2010 010 . Payrall for PE 12/ . 1,452.81 61,082.34
Chack 1/5/2010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ 294436 64,008.70
Check 1/5/2010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ 1,033 60 6504030
Check 1/8/2010 010 . Payrall for PE 12/., 1,226 41 66266 71
Check 1/5/2010 010 Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,264.90 67.531.61
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Check 1/5/2010 010. Payroli for PE 12/ 1,109.11 68.640 72
Check 1/5/2010 010.. Payroll for PE 12/. 1,071.65 69,712.37
Check 11512010 010 . Payroll for PE 12/ . 1001 13 70,713.50
Chack 1/5/2010 010 . Payrofi for PE 12/ . 1,690 85 72,404 35
Check 15,2010 010 Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,247 35 73,651 70
Chack 1152010 010. Payvoll for PE 12/ 1,244.91 74,896.61
Check 1/5/2010 010 . Payroll for PE 12/ 273284 77,62925
Check 1/5/2010 010 . Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,404 25 79,033.50
Check 1/5/2010 502. Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,334 28 80,367.76
Check /512010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ . 150918 81,876 92
Check 1/512010 010. Payroli for PE 12/, 2,255.43 84,132.35
Check 1/5/2010 010 .. Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,198 10 85,328 45
Check 1/5/2010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ . 79176 86,120 21
Check 1/5/2010 010. Payrol for PE 12/ . 1,008 44 8712865
Check 1/512010 010. Payroli for PE 12/.. 1,795.68 88,924.33
Check 11512010 010 . Payroli for PE 12/. 1088.25 80,013.58
Check 1/512010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ . 1,376 85 9138023
Check 14512010 010. Payroll for PE 12/ 73545 92,12568
Check 1/5/2010 010. {d Payrollfor FE12/ . 122220 93,347 88
Check 11512010 010.. Payroll for PE 127, 847.95 94 195.83
Check 111212010 Debit Payroll taxes for 4. 158.14 94,353.97
Check 11972010 Debit NHBC Payroll tax . 3435088 128,713 83
Check 11912010 300 . PE 01/15/10 2,944 36 131,688 19
Check 1/19/2010 300 PE 011810 1,404 25 133,062.44
Check 11972010 300 r PEOI15/M0 1,011.62 134,074.06
Check 111872010 300 PE 04/1510 1,071 84 135,145.70
Check -1/19/2010 300 . PE 01115110 1,690 84 136,836.54
Check 1/19/2010 502 . PEO1/115/10 7.148.41 143,984 85
Check 111872010 300. PE 01/15/10 1,795.67 146,780.62
Chack 11872010 300 . PE 01115110 1,378 64 147,157 26
Check 11912010 502 .. PE 011510 , 2,606 03 149 763,29
Check 1/19/2010 502 ‘PE 01/15M0 3,566.70 153,319 99
Chack 111812010 502, v PEO1/M5/10 601.13 153,921.12
Check 111972010 300, PE D1115/10 2,854.69 156775 81
Check 1/19/2010 300 . PE 01115/10 227337 159,049 18
Check 111872010 300 PE 01/16/10 158194 160,631 12
Check 1119/2010 300., PE 01/15/10 3,508.49 164,139.61
Check 11972010 300 . & PE Q#1510 2,227.73 166,367.34
Check 1/19/2010 300 . PE 01/45/10 , 250 00 166,617 34
Check 1/116/2010 5D2. PE 01715110 774 32 167,391 66
Check 1/19/2010 300 . PE 01/15/10 . 1,033.50 168,4256.25
Chack 1/19/2010 502 .. PE 01/15/10 2,017.72 170,442.97
Check 11972010 300 PE 01/15/10 1,264 91 171,707.88
Check 111872010 300. PE 01/15/10 104419 172,752 07
Chack 1/19/2010 300. PE 01/15/10 1,001.14 173 75321
Check 1119/2010 300 . PE 0111510 1,247 37 175,000 58
Chack 111912010 300. PE 0111510 124491 176,245 49
Check 171972010 502. PE 01/15/10 1,269.36 177,514 85
Check 111912010 300 . PE 011810 1,509.16 179,024.01
Chack - 1/49/2010 300. PE 011810 228543 181,279.44
Check 171912010 300. PE 01/15/10 79176 182,071 20
Check 1/19/2010 300. PE 01510 1,080.27 183,16047
Chack 1/49/2010 300 . PE 01/15/10 735.45 183,805.92
Check 119/2010 502, PE 01/15/10 59137 184,487 29
Check 119/2010 300. PE 0115/10 3,640 85 188,128 24
Check 1/119/2010 300.. PE 01715110 240034 190,528.58
Check 1119/2010 300 PE 01/15/10 5,468 35 195,996.93
Check 1/19/2010 300. PE 01/15/10 , 1,633 51 197,830 44
Check 1/19/2010 300. PE 01/15H0 . 136052 198,990 86
Check 1/19/2010 300 . d PE01/15/10 577.03 199 567.89
Check 1/19/2010 300. PE 01745110 250 00 199,817.99
Check 1/1912010 300 . PE 01/15/10 980 18 200,798 17
Check 11912010 300.., d  PEM/15/10 800.00 201,598 17
Check 112212010 1122 Payroll correction, . 1,019.06 202,617.23

Total NHBC ‘ 202,617 23 0.00 202,617 23

Trace 0.00
Check 11412010 Debit -MULTIPLE- 4,516 77 457877
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Check 1/5/2010 901 Payroll for PE 12/ . 2 949.56 752633
Check 1/5/2010 801. Payroll for PE 12/ . 3,90675 11,433 08
Check 1/5/2010 801, Payroli for PE 12/ . 2,562.81 . 13,995.89
Check 1/5/2010 901. Payroll for PE 12/ . 2,645.02 16,640.91
Gheck 111912010 Dabit -MULTIPLE- 4576 69 2121760
Check 1/19/2010 300. PE 01/16/10 1,953.38 ’ 23,17098
Chack 1119/2010 300.. PE 011510 1,281 41 24,452 39
Check 1192010 300. PE 01M5/10 1.322.52 25,774.91
Deposit 1/18/2010 112 Trace Payroli f . 8,32044 17,454.47
Check 11972010 Tra . 172 Trace Payroll f . 8,32044 : 25,774 91
Deposit 1/19/2010 2/2 Trace Payroll f 832044 17454 47
Check 141912010 Tra. 212 Trace Payroll f B8,320.44 25,774.91
Total Trace 42418679 16,640 88 25,774.91

Payroll and Taxes - Other 000

Total Payroll and Taxes - Other 0.00

Total Payroli and Taxes 302,443.07 186,640 88 285,802.19
Payroll Expenses - Othar 000

Total Payroll Expenses - Other 0.00

Total F'ayrou Expenses 368,390.83 27 484 03 340.906.80
Postage and Delivery 000
Check 11412010 1482 Act # 8000-9000-0 58008 58008
Check 112512010 1005 Inv# 11298; 1098 . 457 . 584 .65
Check 1/25/2010 1014 Invi# 11298; 1099 . 164.59 74924
Check 1/25{2010 1044 Expensa reimburs. . 2688 77612
Check 12572010 1046 Inv# 11298, Post . 8633 87245
Check 1/2512010 1027 Expensa ralmburs. 2688 899.33
Check 1258/2010 1029 Inv# 11298; Post. 219.32 1.118.65
Chack 1262010 1030 Inv # 11208; Post. 609 53 1,728.18
* Check 17252010 1010 Inv# 11298; Post . 1,021 68 . . 2,749885
Check’ 112512010 1073 Inv# 11298; Post . 1035 2,760 21
Check 1/25/2010 1005 Inv# 11298; Post 166.12 . 2,925.33
Total Postage and Delivery 292533 000 292533
Pre-Racelver Expense 000
Total Pre-Receiver Expensa 0.00
Printing and Reproduction 000
"Total Printing and Reproduction 0.00
Professional Fees 0.00
Total Professional Fees 000
Radiation Monltoring 0.00
Total Radiation Monltoring 000
Receiver's expenses [eXo]
Check 1/14/2010. 1254 Case # F1020090 165.39 165.39
Chack 1/14/2010 1257 Expanse reimburs . 92.06 257 45
Check 1/2112010 1262 3 . Inv#58001; Rek. 101 53 358 98
Check 1/25/2010 1041 i Inv dated 112808; 299,50 ) 658.48
Chack 172612010 1042 Inv# 17124845; C. 448,40 1,106.88
Total Recelver's expanses ‘ 1,106 88 000 1,105 88
Security Services . 0.00
Chack 1/25/2010 1045 -MULTIPLE- 41568 41568
Check 1/25/2010 1028 -MULTIPLE- 41568 83138
Check 1/25/2010 1047 Inv# 07552945, A . 61380 1,445 26

Check 1/25/2010 1030 Inv # 07552845; A. 613.89 2,059.15 .
“Total Security Services 2,059 15 000 2,089 15
Taxes 0.00
Property tax 0.00
Deposit 1/4/2010 150 .. Supplimental Refu _1,569.18 -1,569.18
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Total Property tax : ' 000 1,569 18 -1,569 18
Sanitary taxes - 000
Total Sanitary taxes , 0.00
Taxes - Other 0.00
Total Taxes - Other : ’ 0.00
Total Taxes 000 15689.18 -1 56918
Tslephonae Expense 0.00
Total Telephone Expense 000
Travel Expanse 000
Check 11412010 1488  John Moris Expanse reimburs. 192,70 192,70
Total Travel Expense 18270 000 192.70
Trustee fous & Expenses 000
Total Trustee fees & Expenses 000
Agset Sales/Dispasitlon 0.00
Total Asset Sales/Disposition ' 0.00
Ask My Accountant 000
Total Ask My Accountant 000
No acent 0.00
Total no acent ) a oo
TOTAL 4,195,930.53 4,195,930.63 , 0.00
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